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La Grand, CP 95333

The following records were transcribed from the "Old Record
Book" which is located at the cemetery. At some time in
the past some of the early records had been copied into
this book from other sources, or an earlier book. The book
was in poor condition when copied by members of the Merced
County Genealogical Society in 1993 but believe this
transcription to be a correct copy of the original entries
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NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

2nd Unknown
S.of Daniel Iranes

Abbott, Lottie fen 1871 Plainsburg 8 Nov 1872

Plainsburg
Abbott, Nettie fen 1870 Plainsburg 8 Nov 1872

Plainsburg
Abbott, Stella fen 20 Oct 1872 Plainsburg 3 Nov 1872

Plainsburg
Adans, Janes nale Canada 1889

Plainsburg Shot by Willians
Agiular, Francisco nale 4 Oct 1874 Mexico 12 Feb 1955

Le Grand

Agosto, Rodopfo nale 9 May 1929 Mexico 24 Aug 1971
Merced General Hosp.Merced

Aguilar, Lionel Marzela nale 22 Jan 1946 Mexico 23 Sep 1969
Madera Tijuana, Mexico

Alday, Juan nale 16 Jun 1888 New Mexico 28 Oct 1965
California

Aldrich, Clarence nale 1 Feb 1901 Arkansas 28 Mar 1945
Planada

Alexander, Sarah Arm fen 1850 Canada 3 Sep 1927
Merced

Alford, Mary Lois fen 22 May 1924 16 Nov 1974
Le 6rand

Allen, Janes nale 2 Jun 1873 Linn,Kansas 29 Mar 1944
Los Angeles

Allen, John M. nale 8 Oct 1893

Plainsburg
Allen, Rebecca fen Feb 1918

General Hospital
Alvarado, Bonnie Jean fen 8 Nov 1942 6 Sep 1975

Sacranento

Alvarez, Maria Josepha fen 19 Mar 1909 Mexico 22 Jan 1968
Merced

Alvord, Bert C. nale 1 Oct 1869 Buchannan,Mich. 3 Dec 1948
Casa Grand,Ariz.

Alvord, Francis L. nale 1853 Michigan 1932

Anis, David Mathew nale 28 Apr 1901 24 Jan 1975
San Jose

Anis, Glenn nale

Le Grand Intered 9 Aug 1966
Anis, Lucy Ann fen 12 Sep 1873 Texas 23 Sep 1957

Planada

Anderson, Clarence nale 25 Dec 1904 California 5 Nov 1960
Le 6rand

Anderson, Lila Gertrude fen 11 Jun 1909 Le Grand 24 Dec 1945
San Pablo,Calif

Applewhite, Hannah fen 17 Mar 1895

Appling, Burton D. nale 1 May 1899 Clovis,Calif. 30 Mar 1957

Raynond,Calif
Appling, Burton N. nale

Green Mountain

Appling, Cicero W. sale 12 Nov 1927
Stockton

CflUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Burns Uh.t Carrie Abbott

Burns Wn.& Carrie Abbott

Wn.& Carrie Abbott

nurdered

Heart trouble

Medical Records

Joueta Monza

Mrs. Dora Bustos

T.B.

Heart failure John I F.McMaster

Kenneth N. Alford

Coronary ThronbosiGladys Southward

Pneunonia Rebecca Allen

Walter C. Cardwell

Howard Nickles

Jose Alvarez

Carcinona Ena Alvord

Bud Alvord

pearl L. Hazlitt

Mrs.Amis

Frieda M.Anderson

Stab wounds Otto Hake

Martha J.Appling

Robt.i Josie Appling

Wn.SLube Appling



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Appling, Cora A. fern Buchanan 24 Sep 1899 Henery B. Appling
Buchanan

Appling, Emily M. fern 28 Dec 1865 California 30 Jun 1956 pneumonia
Raymond,Calif.

Appling, Seorge L. male 30 May 1883 California 16 Dec 1959
Merced

Appling, Henery male Sep 1927

Appling, John

Appling, Lester D. male Robt.t Josie Appling
Green Mountain

Appling, Lucius L. male 8 Apr 1869 Calif. 2 Sep 1939 fracture of neck Mollie Mullins

Madera,CA
Appling, Martha A. fern

Appling, Martha D. fern 7 Jul 1872 111. 20 Jan 1955 William E.Appling
Riverbank,CA

Appling, Martha J. fern 18 Oct 18% Cicero Appling

Appling, Percy E. male 11 Apr 1886 California 22 Feb 1%9 Mrs.Delta Appling
Merced

Appling, Robert A. male 1899

Appling, Robert U. male 3 Jun 1901 Suicide Cicero Appling
Le Grand Wife-Josie Appling

Appling, Ruthien Jones male 8 Jul 1876 California 15 Jul 1%7 Mr.61eason Appling
Merced

Appling, William male 29 Aug 1894

Appling, William E. male 1 Oct 1863 Mississippi 28 Feb 1%1 Lenore Crank
Modesto

Appling, William K. male 7 Oct 1899 California 28 Oct 1963 DAisy Appling
Le Grand

Appling, Williaa U. male 25 Jun 1926 California 14 May 1%9 Mrs.6eneva Appling
Ventura,CA

Aquinaga, Cynthia fern 10 May 1966 California 17 May 1966
Planada Baby Plots

Arellano, Jose Jr. male 19 Aug 1966 California 19 Aug 1966 Reyes Alvarado
Planada Baby Plots

Armstrong, Mattie Ann fem 22 Apr 1883 31 Aug 1974 Mrs.Inez Groomer
Planada

Armstrong, Wm. Henry male 23 Jun 1876 Arkansas 22 Aug 1940 Coronary occlutionMattie Armstrong
Planada plot for 2 graves

Arnold, Flossie Mae fern 17 Apr 1914 Arkansas 15 Sep 1971 Vearl Arnold

Victorville,CA
Asbury, Annie W. fern 31 Jul 1872 California 14 May 1930 Heart failure Wm.Jefferson Asbury

Le Grand

Asbury, William J.Jr. male 3 Jan 18% Califonia 22 Jun 1966 Harriet B. Asbury
Plainsburg

Asbury, Wa.Jefferson male 14 Mar 1865 California 20 Jan 1931 William Asbury Jr.
Stockton

Ashlock, J. Maynard male 14 Mar 1901 Texas 22 Jun 1970 Nrs.Cleo Ashlock
Merced

Atkinson, H.William male 25 Oct 1895 Texas 27 Jan 1%9 Robert Coker
Merced



NAME

LAST RESIDENCE

Atkinson, Jaaes R.Jr.
Planada

Atkinson, Laurie Yvonne
Planada

Badger, Eeea S.

Bagnell, Abner K.
Le Grand

Bagwell, Caroline L.
Le Grand

Bagwell, Joe Allen Jr.
Planada

Baierski, Leeea Dell
Lodi

Bailey, Ada
Le Grand

Bailey, Arthur Vernon
Le Grand

Bailey, Charlotte A.
Le Grand

Bailey, Foster Pence
Livingston

Bailey, Grace C.
Hanford, Calif

Bailey, Robert Uesley
Le Grand

Bain, John
Le 6rand

Baker, Dorothy
Le Grand

Baker, Julia Arm
Le 6rand

Baley, Infant
Athlone

Baley, Joshua F.
Merced,CA

Baley, Nancy P.
Merced

Banks, Ethan Allen
Le Grand

Banks, Florence S.
Le 6rand

Banks, Florence S.
Le Grand

Banks, Ida Verna
Le Grand

Banks, Ora Mae
Le 6rand

Barnett, Marth Jane
Piednont,CA

Barnett, Uillian Calvin
Le Grand

Barnett,Uillian Martin
Napa,CA

Barraza, Teafilo N.
Le Grand

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE

nale 3 Oct 1965 California 3 Oct 1%5

Baby Plots
fee 3 May 1966 California 3 May 1966
Baby Plots
fee MO 5 Mar 1935 Old Age
In Adae Kahl plot
nale 1847 Texas 24 Apr 1903
Died in Stockton
fee 1 Aug 1945 Merced 31 Aug 1945 preeature
Baby Plot 2 grave fr.row
wale 17 Apr 1914 Arkansas 14 Jun 1964

fee 29 Jan 1877 California 12 Jan 1957

fee 13 Feb 1884 Arkansas 12 May 1946
2 graves
eale 12 Jan 1885 Arkansas 29 Jun 1946

fee 29 Jun 1895 Colorado 2 Oct 1966

eale 18 Oct 1889 California 2 Mar 1955

fee 14 Oct 1877 Nevada 25 Sep 1962

eale 17 Sep 1880 Arkansas 11 Mar 1952 Heeorrage

eale 10 Jan 1928
Husband of Cora Bain
fee 22 Nov 1882 Gereany 15 Apr 1962

fee 5 Mar 1884 Batesville,Ark. 23 Jun 1948 Cerb.Apoplexy

eale Athlone
Gr.Child of Joseph Paxton
eale 26 Mar 1857 19 Jan 1938

fee 9 Nov 1925

nale 17 Mar 1878 Merced 14 May 1947 Cerebral Hee.

fee 24 Oct 1913 23 Nov 19% T.B.

fee 23 Nov 1926 T.B.

fee 18 Sep 1924 T.B.

fee 12 May 1918 Arkansas 20 Dec 1961

fee 29 May 1858 California 28 Aug 1953 Arterio.

eale 19 Nov 1860 Arkansas 1 Jun 1943 Ureaeia

U.C.McKay nephew-single
nale Mariposa 18 Apr 1932
Nephew Thos.LMontrey
nale 8 Jan 1888 Mexico 30 Mar 1965

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Bernice Uillians

Bernice Uillians

Adell Maguire

Joe Bagwell

Thelea M.Bagwell

Cancer lungs Robert U. BAiley

Coronary ThroebosiEnea Bailey

Freeean Bailey

arterosclerosis

Cora Seith Bain

Adolph Baker

Beatrice Alford

Mr.J Mrs.Bud Baley

Bud Baley

Joshua F. Baley

Uillian Banks

Banks

Banks

Earl Banks

Earl Barnett

Martha J.Barnett
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LAST RESIDENCE

Bartlett, Porter Clay
Chowchilla

Baxter, Agnes
Plainsburg

Baxter, David A.
Le Grand

Baxter, Edward E.
Le Grand

Baxter, Ellen A.
Merced

Baxter, Fanny B.
Le Grand

Baxter, 6eo.U.
Le Grand

Baxter, George
Le Grand

Baxter, Harrison

Baxter, Helen
Le Grand

Baxter, Howard D.
Merced

Baxter, Jas. Robert
Merced

Baxter, Jessie Frances
Merced

Baxter, John
Le Grand

Baxter, John Jerdine
Le Grand

Baxter, Leona N.
Le Grand

Baxter, Mabel Agnes
Oakland

Baxter, Mary Agnes

Baxter, Mrs.Thowas
Merced

Baxter, Nellie A.
Plainsburg

Baxter, Owen E.
Hnmnrnlnerceo

Baxter, Robert Alvin
Merced

Baxter, Robert B.
Le Grand

Baxter, Robert Sr.
Plainsburg

Baxter, Roberta Bond

Baxter, Rose Helen
Colfax

Baxter, Thowas
Merced

Baxter, Wallace W.
Le 6rand

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

■ale 6 May 1946
Baby Plot
few 24 Sep 1842

■ale 11 Sep 1874

■ale 1880

fei 1895

fee 19 May 1864

■ale

■ale 1882

■ale 22 May 1890

few 1 Jan 1903

■ale 14 Dec 1937

■ale 23 Apr 1872

few 30 Mar 1881

■ale 1830

■ale 28 Jan 1883

few 21 Sep 1895

few 27 Nov 1879

few 1 Apr 1877

few

few 30 Jun 1891

■ale 1917

■ale 19 Feb 1894

■ale 21 Apr 1902

■ale 1828

few 25 Sep 1885

few 30 Jan 1917

■ale

■ale IB Sep 1892

BIRTH PLACE

Madera

Nova Scotia

California

California

California

Nova Scotia

Nova Scotia

California

Elain, 111.

California

California

Merced Co.

Nova Scotia

California

Montana

Plainsburg

California

California

California

California

California

Nova Scotia

Merced

DEATH DATE CAUSE

California

6 May 1946

13 Nov 1891

1 Sep 1955

2 Nov 1923

8 Nov 1920

27 Aug 1958

Oct 1926

14 May 1904

21 Jun 1891

29 May 1943

10 Jul 1960

12 Jan 1950

4 Sep 1950

1912

23 Mar 1953

25 Feb 1957

26 Mar 1943

18 Sep 1878

Jun 1891

1924

6 May 1967

18 Jan 1965

28 Jan 1884

13 Feb 1966

6 Oct 1975

16 Nov 1956

prewature

Coron.0ccl.

Cancer

Heart failure

Cerebal Hew.

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Porter Clay Bartlett

Jawes C. Baxter

Nina Mary Baxter

Gertrude S. Baxter

Geo. i Fannie Baxter

Frances F. Baxter

John Baxter

Jawes C. Baxter

Alvin Baxter

T.B. Jessie F. Baxter

Cerebal Ewbolisw H.Dean Baxter

Elizabeth Murdock

Cor.Dec. Roberta Baxter

John J. Baxter

Jawes C. Baxter

Murder

pneuwonia

Geo t Fannie Baxter

6ertrude S.Baxter

Mrs.Thelwa Baxter

Merle Marie Baxter

Jawes C.Baxter

Christine B. Hayes

Arnold G. Baxter

Suicide

Heart disease



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Baxter, Halter Alvin aale 12 Feb 1927 California
Le Srand

Baxter,Florence Sillette fea
Le Grand

Baxter,Gertrude Shipp fen
Higbee,M0

Beach, Albert Uilliaa aale 8 Mar 1889 Tennessee
Merced

aale 3 Jan 1886 Texas

Plainsburg

Missouri

25 Oct 1953

1 May 1925

30 Jan 1936

8 Oct 1953

6 Aug 1956

fea 25 Sep 1930 Uellington, Texal7 Jan 1948

29 Feb 1908aale

aale 18 Mar 1886 Illinois 24 Mar 1966

fea 23 Apr 1907 Penn. 6 Jan 1955

aale
In cor. of S.U.01d Cea.
aale 24 Aug 1898

Beach, Alex H.
Le Grand

Beach, Alexia
Le Grand

Beach, Miller
Plainsburg

Beaver, Carl E.
Madera

Beaver, Leona M.
ChoMcilla

Becknell, Infant
Athlone,CA

Beers, Vernon Arthur
Liveraore, CA

Belyen, Nannie E.C.
ChoHchilla

Benefield, Robert Stanleyaale 13 Aug 1944 California
Planada

Bennett, Arm D. fea
Dau. Martha S Ha.Appling

Bennett,Hazel Myrtle Mae fea 21 May 1909
Merced

Berry, Charles aale
Le Grand

Berry, Elva Jane
Stockton,Calif

Berry, George
Plainsburg

Binning, George A.

Athlone, CA

20 Feb 1976

fea 22 Feb 1892 Coaanche Co.TX 10 Sep 1948

5 Feb 1955

28 Jan 1884

6 Jul 1974

1932

fea 25 Dec 1863 Illinois 16 Mar 1950

aale
N.H. corner of Old Cea.
aale 3 May 1948 California 16 Jun 1964

Bittle, Eldred T. nale 13 Feb 1910 Arkansas 23 Sep 1971
Planada V. A. Hosp. Fresno, CA

Black, Melissa Arme fen 18 Mar 1857 llmnnnrl P_nBTCcQ LOi 16 Oct 1944
Le 6rand

Blackburn, Clarence nale California
Bennett Mariposa No information

Blakely, Any C. fen 21 Feb 1870 Penn. 22 Apr 1959
Costa Mesa,CA

Blakely, Preston D.
Le Grand

■ale 7 Onr 1861 Iowa 18 Sep 1941
Beside Mary B, E.Ritchey

Blakley, Baby 7 Nov 1902 California 7 Nov 1902

Plainsburg
Blakley, Mary R. fen California 22 Jan 1905

Plainsburg
Blanchard, Baby aale Buchanan

Buchanan Gr.Child of John Appling
Bledso, Alice fen 27 Feb 1881 19 Dec 1938

Merced

nephritis Alvin Baxter Sr.

David Baxter

Suicide by hangingBen Shipp

Heart failure

Coro.

Accident Alex Beach

Bud Beach

Jaaes E.Beaver

Heart Failure Carl E. Beaver

John Becknell

Selan Beers

Arter.of Brain Frank Belyen

Cancer Eugene Benefield

Cicero Appling

Edna Alexander

Jane Earl Berry

pneunonia Jay Earl

Hospital Records

Arteri- Virginia McClellan

Stalling button

Mildred Richards

pneunonia Annie C. Blakely

Preston/Mary Blakley

David Blanchard

Joseph Bledso



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

Bledsoe, Janes Albert
Planada

Bledsoe, Joann C.
El Nido

Bledsoe, Joseph N.
Atwater,Calif

Blunt, Alva B.
Planada

Bond, Rev.Lewis R.
Le Grand

Bonter, Francis
Merced R.F.D.

Bonter, Mary Adeline
Alaneda,CA

Boyd, Frances H.
Oakland

Boyd, Fred N.
San Francisco

Boyd, Ruth Esther
Cottonwood, CA

Boyd, Uilliai
Le Grand

Boyd, Uilliai E.
Lafayette,Calif

Boyer, Alice Marie
Merced

Boyer, Charles E.
So. Gate, CA

Boyson, Carrie H.
Le Grand

Bradford, Lucinda S.
Plainsburg

Bradford, MhDorsey
Plainsburg

Brigendine, Iliff
Merced

Bright, Donna Elaine
Planada

Bright, Dorothy H.
Plainsburg

Bright, Rubin E.
Le Grand

Bright, Sharon Kay
Planada

Brown, Andrew J.
Modesto

Brown, Chas.Francis
Le Grand

Brown, David Arthur
Planada

Brown, Hirai Allan
Plainsburg

Brown, Jannie Ann
Plainsburg

Brown, Sarah Ann
Merced

SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE
REMARKS

nale S Aug 1884 Arkansas

fee 10 Jun 1959 California
Baby plot
nale 15 Dec 1876 Missouri

nale 89 Aug 1920

nale 1842 Tenn.

4 Apr 1859 New York

fen. Merced CA
E.of Thos. Price Monuient
sale 28 Dec 1883 California

fee 26 Jun 1893 California

nale Canada
Civil Uar Vet.
nale 15 Mar 1886 Plainsburg

fei 15 Apr 1902 Illinois

nale 4 Sep 18% Illinois

fei. Plainsburg

fei. 1 Oct 1869 Mariposa
U.of Un.Johnson Monuient
■ale Mariposa
U.of Ui.Johnson Monuient
■ale 6 Mar 1890 Nebraska

fei 30 Aug 1945 California

fei. Colorado

■ale 30 Mar 1887 Virginia

fei 30 May 1943 Merced

■ale 1 Dec 1885 Georgia

■ale 31 Oct 1876 111.

■ale 8 Oct 1941 Merced

Baby plot N.Abbott child
nale 16 Jul 1894 Texas

fei 27 Nov 1894

fei 13 Feb 1886 Texas

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

13 Aug 1945

2 Nov 1959

7 Jan 1950

23 Nov 1974

1922

14 Feb 1925

11 Jun 1939

31 May 1%4

26 Nov 1971

11 Jul 1955

2 May 1972

31 Jan 1964

20 Nov 1923

12 Dec 1870

6 Oct 1873

30 Oct 1%9

31 Jul 1965

5 Jun 1944

16 Mar 1966

7 Jun 1948

25 Aug 1964

4 Jul 1944

14 Oct 1941

10 Jan 1959

28 Jan 1975

10 Dec 1964

Heart Disease Alpha Awga Bledsoe

Coronary Occlu. Clifford Bledsoe

Mrs.Hazel Blunt

Cancer Christina Bond

Cerebrah Hen.

Heart trouble

Mrs.Alta Chesnutt

Fred i Edgar Boyd

Ranona McKale

Duane E. Boyd

Frances H. Boyd

Ruth E.Boyd

Mrs.Dawn Davis

M.B. Boyson

Ui.i Hattie Bradford

Ui.t Hattie Bradford

Mable Brizendine

Mrs. A.D.Bright

bronchial asthiia Reuben Bright

Arthur R.Bright

Nephritis Aliva Bright

heart failure

Arterrosus

Cora Eubanks

Arthur Brown

Mrs.Janie Brown

J. E. Brown



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

Browning, Basil Leroy
Turlock

Bryars, Thoaas B.
Le Grand

Bryars, Worth Medley
Merced

Burchell, Alice
Santa Ana,CA

Burchell, Clarence
Plainsburg

Burchell, Coila F.
Santa Cruz

Burchell, Effie Viola
Le Grand

Burchell, Grace Richards
San Francisco

Burchell, Infant
Plainsburg

Burchell, Jaaes (W ?)
Plainsburg

Burchell, Julia T.
San Jose

Burchell, Lawrence L.
Santa Cruz

Burchell, Margret
Plainsburg

Burchell, Milton Co.
Plainsburg

Burchell, Richard M.Jr.
Le Grand

Burchell, Robert C.
Le Grand

Burchell, Williaa
San Jose

Burchell, Richard M.Sr.
Plainsburg

Burgess, Alice M.
Plainsburg

Burks, Robert Earl
Merced

Burns, John
French Caap

Burt, John F.
Plainsburg

Byrd, Williaa Soloaon
San Jose,CA

Cabral, Earnest M.

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

■ale 8 May 1961 California
New Baby Plot
■ale 5 Nov 1877 Kentucky

■ale 21 Nov 1901

few 2 Dec 1864 England

■ale 30 Dec 1898 California

few 31 Oct 1885 Kansas

fea 12 Sep 1871 Missouri

fee 2 Oct 1861 Illinois

8 Mar 1888 California

■ale 19 Sep 1845 MO

few 1850 MO

■ale 31 Mar 1890

fee 16 Apr 1818 Kentucky

■ale 15 Jun 1848 NO

■ale 21 Nov 1853 MO

■ale 23 Dec 1851 MO

■ale MO
Died in San Jose
■ale 15 Jun 1815 Ireland

few 2 Oct 1913 Arkansas

■ale 8 Nov 1900 Ark.

■ale 19 Nov 1904 Iowa

■ale 1855
W.of Mogoon plot
■ale 31 Dec 1875

■ale 22 Jun 1901 California

BIRTH PLACE DEATH DOTE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

8 May 1961

20 Jan 1966

24 Sep 1975

10 Oct 1953 Cere.Throab.

1900

6 Jan 1973

2 Mar 1953 Cere.accident

24 Jan 1940 Cerebral Hea.

16 Apr 1910

4 Aug 1925

20 Apr 1973

21 Aug 1890

18 Nov 1917

30 Jun 1931

1926

13 Oct 1920

1 Dec 1896

15 May 1961

1 Feb 1963

17 Oct 1972

10 Aug 1B76 Drowning

26 Apr 1936

28 Jun 1956 Heart failure

Edith Bryars

Mrs.Esther Bryars

Mildred Richards

M. C. Burchel 1

Hilda C.Burchell

Le Roy Burchell

R.M.4 Grace Burchell

Annie Burchell

Williaa Burchell

Hilda Burchell

Richard M.Burchell

Alice Burchell

6race Burchell

Effie Fix Burchell

Julia T.Burchell

Uh. & M.C.Burchell

Vernon Burgess

Clio P. Burks

Mary Burns

Bell Burt (Cochran)

Le Grand

Cagaux, Louis M.
Le Grand

Calhoun, Hannah
Alaneda,Calif

Calhoun, Robert
White Rock, CA

Caipbell, Alphonda D.
Fresno

■ale 31 Mar 1911

fea 25 Feb 1856

■ale

■ale 20 May 1874

California 16 Aug 1960

Indiana 29 Sep 1944 Cer.Hemorrhage

9 Jun 1919 Burns

Michigan 11 Aug 1961

Grace Connelly

Harmah Calhoun

Mrs.Bessie Thorn



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Canpbell, Aner F. nale IS Sep 1849 4 Sep 1937 Artie Canpbell
Fresno,CA

Caapbell, Daisy fen 2B Nov 1880 Kansas 30 Jul 1955 Cere.Throw. A.D. Canpbell
Fresno

Canpbell, Delilah fen 31 Dec 1911 Aner F. Canpbell
Le Grand

Canpbell, Jessie U. nale 18 Apr 1908 Texas 18 Sep 1962 Lila N. Canpbell
Planada

Canpbell, Lillian fen 29 Jun 1915 Artie Canpbell
Le 6rand

Canfield, Cora Lee fen 20 Nov 1948 California 18 Dec 1951 Auto Accident Charles Canfield
Planada

Cardwell, Guy nale Scarlet Fever Carl Clausen

Cardwell, John Thonas nale 21 Apr 1877 Arkansas 8 Apr 1938 Drowning Mrs.Rebecca Cardwell

Keman,CA
Cardwell, Lenora Belle fen 13 Sep 1859 Ark. 26 Dec 1943 Arteriosclerosis

Le Grand

Cardwell, Walter Cobb nale 23 Oct 1859 Arkansas 19 Dec 1938 Cancer Clyde Cardwell
Le Grand Allen plot U.of 5A

Carothers, Francis M. nale 22 Feb 1883 Tennessee 8 Jan 1941 Coronary ThronbosiEldon Carothers
Chowchilla

Carothers, Iva Lee fen 6 Jun 1935

Chowchilla,CA
Carpenter, Nary G. fen 7 Feb 1887 5 Feb 1975 Terry D.Carpender

Merced

Carr, Bessie M. fen 11 Feb 1887 Le Grand,Calif 23 Aug 1950 Robert A.Carr
Santa Cruz,Calif

Carr, Donna Sue fen 5 Dec 1955 California 10 Dec 1955 Meningitis Thuman Carr
Planada

Carr, Robert Alexander nale 18 Dec 1880 Tennessee 16 May 1961 Doris McBurney
Long Beach

Carr, Sylvia I. fen 12 Feb 1926 Qklahona 7 Jan 1970 Thuman Carr
Planada

Cartright, Martha E. fen 8 Nov 18% Cicero Appling
Buchanan, CA Daughter

Caskey, George H. nale 26 Jul 1953 California 26 Jul 1953 Pren.birth Bill D. Caskey
Planada

Castile, Donald G. nale 26 May 1915 Nebraska 19 Feb 1970 Mrs.Fay D.Castile
Merced

Castile, Donald I. nale 29 Feb 1888 Nebraska 5 May 1%7 Mrs.Fay D.Castile
Merced

Castile, Ewa Lavina fen 6 Jul 1866 Iowa 1 Aug 1941 Heart disease Robert L Castile
Le Grand

Castile, Ida C. fen 1 Jan 1870 Iowa 16 Nov 1956 Heart disease Robert Castile

Le Grand

Castile, Pearl Ida fen 23 Feb 1891 3 Oct 1974 Miss Nancy Castile
Merced

Castile, Robert K. nale 15 Feb 1903 14 Apr 1974 Richard Castile
Merced

Castile, Robert L. nale 2 Jan 1865 Iowa 16 Apr 1959 Don I. Castile
Le Grand

Castillo, Mary Louise fen 16 Jun 1947 Merced 25 Dec 1948 Pneu. Bandillo Castillo
Le Grand

Caughran, Mary Lina fen 17 Jun 1941
Altadena ashes in John Burt grave



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Caughran, Minnie L. fern 11 Aug 1878 California 11 Mar 1954 Pneumonia
San Francisco

Caughran, Uilliaa Marcus sale 24 Aug 1872 California 25 Dec 1951 Cardiac failure Minnie L. Caughran
San Francisco

Cawley, Ralph M. male 31 May 1881 Kansas 26 Jun 1960
Merced

Cerda, Frank male 9 Mar 1912 Mexico 28 Jun 1971 Mrs.Julia Cerda
Le Brand

Chambers, Elmer male 7 Oct 1880 Arkansas 1 Apr 1972 Velma Chambers
Le Grand

Chapman, Ida Elizabeth fern 11 May 1887 26 Feb 1974 Clifford Chapman
Le Grand

Chapman, Jesse Martin male 10 Jul 1888 6eorgia 1 Sep 1965 Ida Chapman
Le 6rand

Chapman, Marion male 18 Jul 1934 drowning Chapman
Plainsburg

Choiser Mrs Ball

Plainsburg E.of Adam Kahl plot
Christensen, Edward male Mariposa Co. Nov 1942 tuberculosis Irene Christensen

Le Grand cremation

Christensen,Francis M. male 5 Nov 1909 Mariposa Co. 5 Feb 1943 Cancer Otho Christensen
Oakdale

Christie, James male 18 Oct 1879 Scotland 26 Jun 1943 Auto Accident Margaret Christie
Athlone,Le Grand

Circus Man

Plainsburg N.Martha Ray/D.Lewis plot
Cisco, Mary fern 17 Mar 1901 Idaho 30 Aug 1950 Grey Cisco

y »
nBrCeO

Clark, Charles C. male 31 Aug 1908 Edna Jones Clark
Le Grand

Clark, Christine fern 8 Oct 1944 Richmond,Calif 20 Jul 1945 Pnewmonia Milus S. Clark
Chowchilla Baby plot, N.front row

Clark, Edna Jones fern Oct 1888 Le 6rand,Calif 15 Feb 1946 Arteriosclerosis Clyde Jones
Le Grand

Clark, Hazen Sr. male Epson N.H. 1876 Hazen Clark Jr.
Le Grand,CA half bro. David Clark

Clarkson, Patricia fern 14 Jan 1940 El Nido 14 Jan 1940 premature Scott Clarkson
El Nido S.W. cor.of Lauson plot

Clausen, Carl D. male 8 Dec 1898 California 29 Dec 1962 Mrs.Queena V.Clausen
Le 6rand

Clausen, Chas C. male Denmark 3 Jul 1916 Carl Clausen
Le 6rand Welch I Griffin

Clausen, Emery Fredore male 14 Jul 1904 California 24 Mar 1969 Violet Burns
Menlo Park,CA

Clausen, Petra Julie fern 19 May 1874 Denmark 12 Feb 1947 Senile Psychosis Carl Clausen
Madera

Clayton, Albert Thos male 22 May 1935 Clayton
Le Grand

Clayton, Luella Mae fern 5 May 1871 Illinois 12 Oct 1957
Pomona

Cleek, Margret Lander fern Canada P Q 17 Dec 1909 Carrie Cunningham
Le Grand

Cleek, Myrtle A. fern Plainsburg 21 Aug 1890 Pneumonia Robert R. Cleek

Plainsburg
Cleek, Robert R. male M0 4 Apr 1907 Pneumonia Margret A. Cleek

Plainsburg



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Clendenin, Nary E. fea 15 Aug 1959
Nevada

Clendenin, Norman E. nale 25 Nov 1917 Le Grand, Calif 23 Jun 1950 Burns
Le Grand

Clendennin, lla. Michael male Nebraska 11 Nov 1929 Heart Stella Clendennin
Le Grand Died at cannery,Plainsb.

CIom, Edaond sale Plainsburg Henery Clow
Le Grand

Clow, Henery C. male 1B55 Fulton Co. Ohio 5 Oct 1935 Mrs.Lucinda Clow
Le Grand bBBro.Frank,Geo,Nelson,Je

Clow, Lucinda Jane fea 30 Oct 1862 Kansas 13 Aug 1945 Intest.Obst. Marry U. Clow
Richaond,Calif

Clow, Mary fea 28 Jan 1892 Stomach trouble 6eorge Clow
Plainsburg

Clow, Salonia Mable fea Le Grand Henery Clow
Le Grand

Coatney, Stella B. fea 10 Jun 1921 Oklahoaa 16 Aug 1967 Clarence C.Coatney
Merced

Cobb, Oren Uilliaa male 3 Jan 1916 2 Feb 1976 Hospital Records
Merced

Coil, Dottie fea Plainsburg
Plainsburg Half sister of Lee Lyons

Coker, Dick C. ■ale 29 Apr 18B9 Alabana 1 Jul 1954 Artereosclerosis Robert Lee Coker
Planada

Coker, Jessie Ella fea 31 Aug 1B93 Texas 29 Oct 1967 Robert Lee Coker
Merced

Collier, Thoaas Harold male 11 Mar 1955 California 17 Nov 1959
Planada

Collins, Marshall ■ale 2 Mar 1878 Kentucky 3 Jan 1952 arterosclerosis
Planada

Collins, Martha fea 22 Nov Missouri 18 Apr 1944 coronary occl. M. Collins
Le Grand

Colnan, Thoaas ■ale Jaaes Waller

Bennet, CA Died Rotter pic.Mariposa
Connelly, Francis Leroy ■ale 19 Jun 1894 1 Jul 1974 Hettie E.Borneaan

Yuba City, CA
Connelly, Grace Cora fea 10 Jul 1896 30 Sep 1973 Hettie E. Connelly

Qroville,CA
Contreras, Jacobo R. ■ale 9 May 1900 12 Nov 1974 Bertha Moreno

Merced

Cook, Arthur Gurdon nale 5 Jul 1885 Utah 5 Aug 1963 Mrs.Blossoa C.Cook
Le Grand

Cooper, Charles nale 26 Mar 1943 Merced 12 Apr 1943 nephritis Geo.Cooper
Merced S.of Abbot Children

Cooper, Chester B. ■ale 21 Aug 1912 Arkansas 4 FEb 1968 Mrs.Evy M. Cooper
Merced

Cooper, Ela Nora fea 17 May 1872 Arkansas 14 May 1959 Martha Presley
Planada

Cooper, George U. nale 10 Feb 1898 Arkansas 25 Mar 1966 Ruby Cooper
Planada

Cooper, Marvin Lee ■ale 3 Jan 1927 3 Nov 1975 Mrs.Coleen Lusing
Merced

Cooper, Ruby Lou fea 30 Aug 1907 Texas 4 Nov 1970 Hospital Records
Merced

Cooper, Uilliaa Thoaas ■ale 5 May 1892 Arkansas 5 Apr 1961 La Vesta Mix



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Cordova, Esteban P. ■ale 2 Aug 1922 5 Nov 1974 Benoveva Casteneda
Planada

Corn, Lee »ale 27 Mar 1907 9 Mar 1974 Mrs.Virginia Salwon
Planada

Corn, Rachel Mae fee 9 Jan 1905 11 Dec 1972 Lee Corn
Oklahowa

Cornejo, Isela few 29 Nov 1969 Texas 30 Apr 1970 Adoloph Cornejo
Planada

Cortez, Antonia few 18 Feb 1942 Texas 11 Feb 1968 Juan Cortez
Merced

Cortinos, Rosa Ellen few 17 Oct 1936 Mexico 5 Jul 1969 Hospital Records
Merced

Costello, Prisiliana few 26 Dec 1945 Le 6rand 26 May 1946 Enteritis Bandilio Costellio
Le Brand Baby Plot

Cover, Frank T. wale 1831 Maryland 7 Mar 1882 Suicide Mary Cover
Plainsburg Civil War Vet

Cowley, 6race Estelle few 8 Nov 1881 Kansas 25 May 1954 Heart failure Ralph Cowley,son
Planada

Cox, Dr wale

Plainsburg Bur.no.of Russell plot
Cox, Eona few 3 Mar 1908 Tennessee 2 Jan 1949 pneu. John Cox

Merced

Cox, Kathleen Marie few 18 Oct 1942 Oakland 13 May 1944 pneuwonia Hubert L. Cox
Chowchilla

Cox, Montercee wale Arkansas 1933 Heart Montey Cox
Chowchilla,CA

Cox, Pauline Vivian few 7 Sep 1927 18 Oct 1975 Mrs.Earlene Fisher
Planada

Crabtree, Ethel J. few 13 ASug 1895 Oklahowa 12 way 1961
Plainsburg

Craft, Andrew B. wale 17 Aug 1885 Colorado 4 Feb 1966 Arthur Bright
Le Brand

Crane, Charles T. wale 4 Dec 1888 6eorgia 24 Sep 1959 Angie Mae Crane
Planada

Crawford, Elsie few Fresno, CA 12 Sep 18% Robert Crawford

Plainsburg
Crawford, Inf. son wale Plainsburg Robert Crawford

Plainsburg West of J.Waller plot B3
Crawford, Inf.son wale Plainsburg 30 Dec 1893 Birth Robert Crawford

Plainsburg
Crosby, Ewaa D. few. 3 Dec 1862 Plainsburg 21 Mar 1936 Rebecca Vetterle

Washington S.W.cor. P. Y. Welch plot
Crosby, Henry E. wale 24 Apr 1932 Ewwa Crosby

Copitola,CA S.W. comer Welch plot
Crowie, Michael John wale 31 Dec 1951 California 1 Jan 1952 pulwonary Robert E. Crowie

Le Brand Baby section
Crutchfield, Janice Mariefew 8 Oct 1943 Merced,Calif 15 Oct 1944 Accident Robt.Crutchfield

Chowchilla

Crutchfield, Robert L. wale 14 May 1908 6eorgia 18 May 1961
Modesto

Crutchfield,Mary Marie few 9 Oct 1920 Atoka, Oklahowa 11 May 1945 Cardiac Failure Robert C.Crutchfield
Chowchilla

Cumins, Dora few 14 Nov 1878 California 21 Oct 1940 Beneral CarciwatosFerdinand Cumins
Le 6rand

Cumins, Thos. R. wale 12 May 1917 Dora Cumins
Le Brand



n/wr
rfrTC

LAST RESIDENCE
SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE
REMARKS

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Cunningham, John M. male 9 Jan 1871 Tennessee 15 Jan 1950 Arter. Carrie Cunningham
San Rafael,Calif

Cunningham, R. Qrville male California 6 Jun 1970 Alma Cunningham
Le Grand

Curiel, Felicitos G. fern 10 Jul 1900 Mexico 25 Feb 1970 Raymond Curiel
Merced

Curry, Ben R. male 13 Aug 1877 Pennsylvania 11 Apr 1957
Le Grand

Curry, Jack C. male Nov 1942 airplane crash Benj.Curry
Le Grand Vet W-2,Artiy Air Force

Curtis, Debra Elaine fern G Sep 1963 19 Sep 1964 Donald Curtis
Los Angeles

Curtis, Emmett Arthur male 1 Aug 1912 18 Jul 1975 Mrs.Elsie Curtis
Planada

Curtis, Margaret May fern 12 Apr 1921 17 Mar 1974 Don A.Curtis
Sacramento

Curtis, Mathiew H. male 10 Oct 1892 Oklahoma 2 Mar 1960 Emmett Curtis
Planada

Dairson, William Albert male 24 Sep 1888 Texas 2 Mar 1968 Irene Dairson
Merced

Davis, Annette fern 30 Aug 1954 California 1 Sep 1954 Prematurity Donald Davis

Davis, Delia Lee fern 13 Sep 1908 Arkansas 12 Sep 1966 Henry Davis
Hornitos, CA

Davis, Harry V. male 16 Jun 1909 California 19 Feb 1960 Elizabeth L.Davis
Planada

Davis, Joanna Bell fern 3 Jan 1871 Alabama 5 Jul 1971 Mrs.Nora Glover
Merced

Davis, Millyea Tennessee fern 17 Apr 1914 13 Oct 1975 Sylvia Dun
Merced

Davis, Tom male 29 Jun 1866 Arkansas 3 Nov 1951 Cachexia
LeGrand

Davison, Owen Albert male 11 Mar 1921 Texas 13 Nov 1968 Hanna Irene Davison
Le Grande

De Graff, Leora C. fern 7 Feb 1913 Californa 10 Dec 1966 Helen Osterhaut

De Hart, Baby 12 Jun 1938 California 12 Jun 1938

Merced, CA
De Hart, Lester Jr. male California 1934 Lester De Hart

Merced,CA
De Hart, Lois fern 20 Aug 1934 California 13 Apr 1938

Merced,CA
De Moss, Eva L. fern 16 Jun 1909 Le 6rand 7 Jun 1943 Skull fracture James Wesley DeMoss

Le Grand J.S.Smith plot
De Moss,Caroline Gay fern 22 Jul 1941 French Camp 30 Jul 1942 heart James W. De Moss

Stockton entered J.L.Smith plot
Decker 1 1 nvd sale Heart Failure Jpnptt Darkerl/CUncl j LivjU

Le 6rand
IICBI » 1 Oi* VII C wciic* v Ucunci

Del Toro, Pedro Ramirez male 4 Dec 1894 Mexico 5 Apr 1963 Julia Avila
Le 6rand

Devina, Sam Melton male 24 Jun 1884 Arkansas 16 Oct 1967 Hospital Records
Merced

Dickinson, Bert male Apr 1880 California 1 Sep 1897 Gun Shot S.W. Dickinson
Le Grand Accident at Fish Camp

Dickinson, George Martin male 21 Jan 1895 25 Jul 1975 Emily Dickinson
Le Grand



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

SEX BIRTHDfiTE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE
REMARKS

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Dickinson, John M. male California 13 Mar 1905 Pneunonia Maude Kahl Dickins

Mariposa,CA
Dickinson, Salon fen S. N.Dickinson

Le Grand

Dickinson, Sanuel U. male 26 Apr 1935 Irocepolis Mrs.Rose McMaster
Le 6rand

Diffin, Irving L. aale 6 Jun 1874 New York 20 Nov 1943 Cerebal Diffin, Pearl
Le Grand

Diffin, Pearl M. fen 18 Jan 1877 15 Jul 1973 Beula Franklin
Le 6rand

Dilbeck, Dora E. fen 30 Oct 1902 Arkansas 27 Dec 1969 Mable Grinder
Merced

Dillard, F.Lindsey nale 25 Jun 1895 Missouri 30 Mar 1971 Myrtle I.Dillard
Merced

Dixon, Ellis Henry nale 24 Dec 1908 Arkansas 18 Aug 1969 J. D.Dixon
Chotchilla

Dohm, Russell Allen nale 24 Jan 1959 California 24 Jan 1959 Charles Dohn
Le Grand

Donnelly, Nettie Marie fen 10 Jun 1875 Mariposa,Calif 18 Feb 1956 Cere.Thron. Duncan D. Earl

Concord, Calif
Donovan, Janeas Eugene male 4 Aug 1877 Plainsburg,Calif30 May 1951 Arteriosclerosis Lorena M. Donovan

Le Grand

Donovan, Lorena May fen 21 Jul 1881 California 8 Nov 1961 Monte M. Donovan
Alaneda

Dorian, Richard Marion nale 7 Sep 1905 30 May 1975 Dorothy Hjorth
Le Grand

Doty, Arma Hail fen 16 Jul 1879 California 7 Aug 1903 Operation J. S.Hail

Merced,CA Bur.J.S.Hail plot m.Welch
Doyle, John U. nale 16 Sep 1907 22 Feb 1974 Mrs.Gertrude Doyle

Planada

Drew, Clarence nale 22 Feb 1880 Tolunne Co.Calif20 Dec 1943 Endocarditis Mrs. G.Eggling
Le Grand

Duncan, Maude E. fen 25 Dec 1882 California 24 Aug 1960

Dunlap, Margaret Kandis fen 8 Dec 1949 Merced 1 Aug 1951 Asphyxia Harold N. Dunlap
Planada

Earl, Alvin Aldin nale 10 Jul 1904 Le 6rand,Calif 14 Apr 1955 Suicide Duncan D.Earl

Midpines,CA
Earl, Eileen Cecelia fen 7 Feb 1907 Seattle, Wash. 5 Jun 1963 cancer Duncan D. Earl

Le Grand

Earl, Floyd nale 1877 Plainsburg Heart Failure Nannie Morley
Merced,CA Vet Spanish/An.War-Marine

Earl, Infant nale 3 Jun 1904 Le Grand, CA 4 Jun 1904 at birth John & Elva Earl
Le 6rand

Earl, Infant nale 7 Jul 1876 Plainsburg 7 Jul 1876 at birth R. R. Earl

Plainsburg
Earl, John nale Nebraska 21 Sep 1911 Elva J.Earl

Le 6rand,CA
Earl, Ned nale 12 oct 1884 Nebraska 16 Dec 1941 carcinona Elva J. Berry

Merced Laura Farnell (sister)

Earl, Ola P. fen California R. R. Earl

Plainsburg
Earl, Renaline fen Illiriois,6alesbu5 Aug 1878 German Measles R. R. Earl

Plainsburg
Earl,Janes Wallace Wesleynale 3 Aug 1902 Athlone, Calif 25 Dec 1962 Richard Earl-son

Concord Bro.of Duncan Earl



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Echols, George McKinley male 26 Nov 18% Arkansas 21 Mar 1971 Laura Echols

Winton,CA
Echols, L.Agnes few 13 Dec 1895 Oklahoma 3 Apr 1971 J. L. Echols

Uinton,CA
Eddy, Silas E. wale 15 Aug 1902 Oklahoma 29 Oct 1972 Gladys Eddy

Frenont,CA
Egling, August wale 26 Jul 1885 Chinese Camp 18 Jun 1944 acc.dragged by teaJosepine Egling

Le Grand

Egling, Josephine M.Drew fee 3 Sep 1884 Toluwne Co. 7 Jun 1948 Howard Egling
Le 6rand

Elan, Nary Nullins fen 1862 29 Jul 18% Tow Elaw

Elan, Sarah A. few 1822 26 Oct 1886 Tow Elaw
E.of lot 3 Sec H

Elkins, Ema few 15 Mar 1888 Arkansas 17 Apr 1941 Pul.Tuber. Halter Elkins
Le Grand

Elkins, George Halter wale 9 Feb 1881 Alabama 10 Apr 1971 Mrs. S. A. 0' Hagan
Planada

Eller, Bonnie Lou few 5 Apr 1943 Oakland,Calif 21 Oct 1944 Tuber- David R. Eller
Choichilla

Eller, David Nark wale 12 Sep 1947 Madera,Calif 15 Feb 1955 Pneumonia David Eller
Chowchilla

Eller, JiMie Lee wale 24 Apr 1946 23 Oct 1946 Toxemia David Eller
Chowchilla

Eller, Lester wale 24 Jul 1884 Georgia 11 Sep 1948 Cancer of bladder David Eller

ChoHchilla,Calif
Ellette, Ambrose King wale 18 Nay 1858 Texas 29 Dec 1932 Lillie Ellette

Le Grand son of Andrew Lauder

Ellsworth, Elizabeth J. few 17 Nov 1891 6eorgia 31 Mar 1972 Mrs.Telphia Dapela
Nerced

Engling Infant wale 24 Aug 1951 Nerced 24 Aug 1951 Miscarriage LeRoy Egling
Mitchell Plot

English, Rwanda Jewel few 14 Oct 1898 6 DEc 1973 Lloyd English
Nerced

English, Lloyd wale 20 Sep 1897 6 Mar 1974 Mrs.Avis Bean
Merced

Eno, Dwight U. wale 25 Apr 1864 Phoenix, N.Y. 20 Oct 1946 Suicide Helena Newwann
Le Grand

Eno, Nary few 6 Jan 1865 Fulton, New York 3 Aug 1946 Arter. Dwight Eno
Le Grand

Ensio, Alejandro P. wale 15 Aug 18% 11 DEc 1975 Ewilio Herrera

Merced

Epperly, Stanley wale 25 Oct 1944 Madera 25 Oct 1944 Stillborn Eddie Epperly
Nadera Sawford Eperly-father

Estrada, Bardowiono wale 28 Sep 1889 Mexico 9 Apr 1972 Louie Estrada
Merced

Evans, Edgar Lee wale 2 Jan 1928 Arkansas 25 Feb 1964 cancer Gloria Evans, wife
Planada

Evans, Lucyle Kathleen few 15 Aug 1913 12 Feb 1976 Mrs.Linda Phillips
French Camp,CA

Evans,Ella Helm Brown few 31 Oct 1874 Merced Co. 15 Apr 1947 Carcinoma Maude Duncan

Chico, Butte Co.CA
Ewing, Dwight M. wale 19 Jul 1889 Ohio 29 Apr 1965

Plainsburg
Fancher, Clarence L. wale 11 Jeb 1875 Michigan 5 Aug 1964 Lindsay Fancher

Le Grand



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

XX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE
REMARKS

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Fancher, Lydia Ann fea 3 Feb 1880 Utah 23 Mar 1949 Rheu. Heart Clarance Fancher
Le Grand

Farnell, Edaond McC. aale 16 Aug 1862 Nova Scotia 27 Mar 1938 Laura Farnell
Le Grand

Farnell, Laura Lois fea 2 Feb 1883 20 Oct 1973 Loretta Guidotti

Chowchilla, CA
Farnsworth, Howard G. aale 4 Jul 1901 Minnesota 18 Dec 1969 Nellie B. Farnswor

Le Grand

Farnsworth, Nellie B. fea 15 Aug 1903 7 May 1975 Howard Farnsworth
Planada

Faust, Walter H. aale 5 Feb 1907 Livingston,111. 21 Jul 1943 Meylitis Ruby Faust
Chowchilla

Ferguson, George aale 4 Sep 1966

Fernandes, Jeanne F. fea 4 ASug 1914 California 11 Aug 1970 Leo Fernandes

Seattle

Fernandes, Manuel J. aale 4 Jan 1965 California 4 Jan 1965 Richard Fernandes
Merced Baby Plot

Fidalgo, Mary Freitas fea 6 Jan 1894 Merced,Calif. 21 Jan 1941 pneuaonia Anna F. Rogers
Merced Single grave

Firu, Mihail Deaetra aale 7 Oct 1897 Ruaania 6 Mar 1966 Marion V. Firu
Planada

Fix Fannie fea 13 Jun 1918
Le Grand

Fix, Freddie aale Plainsburg 18 May 1893 T.B. R.R.S Fannie Fix

Plainsburg
Fix, Robert W. aale 2 Sep 1914 Fannie Fix

Le 6rand Vet Spanish/Aaer.War

Flores, Julia fea Mexico 19 Jan 1959 David Flores
Le Grand

Flores, Reyes Canon aale 13 Mar 1913 7 Aug 1974 Mrs.Lupe Flores
Le Grand

Flores, Sara Isabel fea 1 Jan 1910 California 30 May 1967 Mrs.Julia Alvarez
Merced

Florez, Delia fea 18 Dec 1953 Merced 18 Dec 1953 Stillbirth Doaingo Florez
Le 6rand

Florez, Hurcalano aale Mexico 4 Dec 1947 Cancer Francisco Florez
Le 6rand

Florez, Tanita Corrales fea 5 Aug 1944 California 15 Apr 1955 Meningitis
Le 6rand

Floyd Infant aale 12 Nov 1950 Merced 12 Nov 1950 Hydrocephalus Thelaa B. Saith
Chowchilla

Foote, Roy Ranson aale 13 Nov 1883 Minn. 6 Feb 1963 Ranson 6. Foote
Merced

Forbes, J.B. aale Suicide

Plainsburg Druggist
Ford, Benjaain F. aale 16 Dec 1879 Missouri 18 Feb 1956 Pneuaonia Myrtle Barris Ford

nercea

Ford, John Henry Jr. aale 11 Aug 1903 Kansas 30 Apr 1961 Mrs.6race Karr
Planada

Forrest, John E. aale New York 18 Jan 1948 Mary Forest
Santa Cruz (creaated)A. F.Haller

Forrest, Mary Alice fea 10 Mar 1881 Illinois 15 Sep 1969 Dorothy M. Green
Visalia

Foster, Alfred Harris aale 1847 1928 Toa Foster

Winton,CA



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Foster, Lacie J. 105A 1930 Tom Foster
Los Angeles

Franklin, Mary Margaret fern 10 Jan 1941 Kansas 5 Sep 1951 car wreck

North Fork

Frary, Anna fern 1052 11 May 1932 Charles H. Frary
Los Angeles

Frazier, Daniel sale Minnie Southward
Le Grand Civil War Vet.

Fryar, Charles B. male 10 May 1093 Texas 14 Jan 1965 Mrs.Juanelle McKay
Planada

Fuller, William Scott male 20 Nov 1005 Missouri 6 Sep 1951 Myocarial infractiOreole Mae Fuller
Merced

Furman, Dyantha few Plainsburg 10 Dec 1070 Mrs.J.Mc Closkey
Plainsburg

Furman, Infant male Plainsburg Frank Furman

Plainsburg
Fuson, Charles R. sale 15 Aug 1005 Arkansas 4 Oct 1950 Odes Fuson

Le 6rand

Fuson, Jaws Edward sale 14 Dec 1930 4 Sep 1975 Bobby W.Fuson
Garberville

Fuson, Odes Otto male 7 Sep 1900 20 Jun 1975 Mrs.Jewell Fuson
Chowchilla

Gabriel, Bessie Ann fern 3 Apr 1095 Texas 16 Dec 1970 John Gabriel
Merced

Gallarda, Alex sale 13 Dec 1000 California 27 Mar 1964 Lawrence Gallarda

Napa, CA
Gallarda, Ethel B. fem 1 Aug 1000 3 May 1935 Cancer Alexander L. Gallara

Chowchilla

Galvan, Martin (baby) sale 2 Jul 1975 10 Sep 1975 Lakewood Hospital
Washington bur.in Lincoln plots

6ann, Annie fem

Plainsburg
6arcia, Felipe sale 3 Mar 1090 Mexico 23 Aug 1949 Alcoholism Rachel Garcia

Le Grand single grave
Gardner, James Sibern sale 5 Jan 1903 Texas 20 Jan 1941 Broncho.carcinoma

Firebaugh, Calif bur. in W. F.Waller plot
Garrison, Herbert W. sale 19 Jan 1940 Okla. 14 Feb 1960 Katie Garrison

Planada

Gassaway, Dollie Marie fem Iowa 0 Feb 1972 Harold Gassaway
Merced

Gassaway, Harold L. sale So.Carolina 13 May 1972
Merced

Gassaway, Nadine Helen fem 20 Jul 1910 10 Jun 1975 Myrtle Shackelford
Modesto

Gibbons, Willis E. sale 27 May 1910 Oakland, CA 17 Jun 1936 crushed by truck William Gibbons

Merced, CA
Gifford, Lois Alma fem 11 Nov 1927 20 Sep 1975 J. D.Gifford

Merced

Gillette, Caroline N. fem New York 3 May 1922 J. L.Gillette
Le Grand

Gillette, Glenn Neumann sale 6 Jul 1093 4 Apr 1975 Genevieve Gillette
Le Grand

Gillette, J.L sale 12 Mar 1052 Cicero, N.Y. 5 Apr 1941 heart failure Glen Gillette

Le Grand

Gilmer, Baby 1 Dec 1939 Merced 1 Dec 1939 stillborn Jis Gilmer



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Gilmore, Carrie fem 31 Jul 1869 West Bend, Iowa 28 Jan 1939 Clyde Gilmore
Tuttle,CA

Gilmore, Frank M. male Springfield 111.2 Feb 1931 Stroke Carrie C. Gilmore

Tuttle,CA
Glasgow, Wood Irwin male 5 Apr 1885 Kentuckey 5 Nov 1953 Cere.Hemorrage Evalyn Glasgow

Le Brand

Glover, Marvin Albert male 22 Dec 1898 Arkansas 30 Jul 1972 Mrs. Nora Glover
Kern (County?)

Gomez, Angela fem 2 Aug 1911 30 Oct 1974 Frank Flores
Le Grand

Gomez, Pedro (baby) male 15 May 1975 22 May 1975 Valley Children Hosp
Fresno Baby Plot

6omez, Refugio male 4 Jul 1910 Arizona 5 Aug 1972 Mrs.Maria Gomez
Merced

Gonzales, Ramon male 31 Aug 1939 Athlone 11 Feb 1940 Pneumonia Matio Gonzales
Athlone

Goodman, Vida Lee Hanner fem 16 Apr 1894 Kentucky 12 Jul 1967 Will Goodman
Madera

Gorham, Georgia Raynel fem 18 Nov 1898 Arkansas 30 Aug 1967 6. D. Burks
Merced

6orbam, Toby U. male 27 Jun 1893 Missouri 2 Jul 1955 Artero. Georgia Gorham
Planada

Grant, Ross male 24 Jun 1891 Maine 15 Mar 1973 Mrs. Ross Grant
Planada

Grasmoen, Henry male 12 Oct 1871 Minn. 7 Apr 1952 pneumonia Arnold Grasmoen
Madera

6rassmoen, Pauline J. fem. 10 May 1915 Consumption Arnold Srassmoen
Le 6rand

Graw, Daniel Jordan male 28 May 1952
Orafino,Idaho Removal from Idaho

6rayson, Lamarr R. male 18 Jan 1888 California 4 Jul 1960
Merced

Green, J.B.
Plainsburg

Green, Maud C. fem 6 Apr 1936 Paul, Rush Green
Le Grand

Green, Perry C. male 27 Feb 1882 Penn. 25 Jun 1954 Cerre.Hem. Elsie Green
Le Grand

Griffith, Ira Silas male 5 Sep 1901 Illinois 3 Jun 1964 Dorothy Griffith
Planada

Griffith, Issac F. male 23 Oct 1893 Illinois 30 Jun 1970 Mrs.Irene Griffith
Merced

6rimes, Sarah L fem 1 Feb 1929 Robert Grimes
C.West of A 8

Grinder, Edward D. male 3 Dec 1922 Oklahoma 16 Jan 1972 Mrs.Hable Grinder
Merced

Grinder, Thomas A. male 22 Nov 1898 7 Jan 1974 Mrs.Clara Grinder
Merced

Grisham, Clarence D. male 24 May 1884 Texas 14 Jul 1957
Planada

Grisham, Verona fem 8 Jul 1888 Arkansas 3 Oct 1966 Mrs. Bonnie Oakley
Sebastopol,CA

Grissom, Robert Sherman male 19 Aug 1901 Arkansas 10 Dec 1968 Carl V. Grissom
Chowchilla

Griswold, John male 28 Nov 1900 Kick from mule Ellen Hogan Griswold
Mariposa, CA



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Gross(Grass),Lula A. fee 11 Apr 1872 Paris, M0 9 Jul 1943 Arterio Daniel J. Gross
AtHater

Groves, Elwood Lee nale 20 Jul 1907 30 Oct 1974 Mrs.Edith Groves
Planada

Suady, James aale 12 Sep 18% Penn. 20 Jul 1956 Coro.Occ. Ivers t Alcorn
Planada

Gudgel, Baby fee 13 Jun 1940 California 13 Jun 1940 Preeature Otto Gudgel

Gudgel, Gerl Glen sale age 4 Chowchilla,CA 14 Nay 1938 Gudgel
El Nido, CA

Gudgel, Infant Male 9 Aug 1937 9 Aug 1937 at birth Opal Gudgel
El Nido, CA

Gudgel, Sarrah Etna fee 22 Feb 1875 Texas 16 Aug 1960
Chotchilla

Gudgel, Thomas W. nale 9 Jun 1934

Cho»«chilla,CA
Guzman, Cecelia fee 22 Dec 1910 Texas 24 Jul 1959

Merced

Hail, Anna Doty fee Calif. 7 Aug 1903 Operation J.S. Hail

Sandy Nush,CA
Hail, Henery H. California Herman Hail

Merced,CA J.C.Hail plot/s.of flag
Hail, Herman Harold nale 2 Dec 1879 California 11 Dec 1958

Le Grand

Hail, Infant nale 22 Feb 1883 J.C. Hail

Plainsburg buried in mothers arms

Hail, J.C. nale age Si Tenn 18 May 1888 Henery H. Hail
Plainsburg

Hail, J.S. eale 28 Jun 1839 Tenn 23 Feb 1907 Heart Failure Herman H. Hail

Sandy Mush, CA
Hail, Jaaes Edgar nale 23 Dec 1869 Merced,Calif 6 Dec 1944 Cerb.Heee. Ida Nay Hail

Los Angeles bur.J.C.Hail plot
Hail, John T. nale California Henery H. Hail

Athlone,CA
Hail, Lucy A. fee age 14 Calif. 8 Jul 1883 J.C.Hail

Plainsburg
Hail, Mary Ellen fee age 18-2-11 Calif. 23 Jul 1884 consumption J.C.Hail

Plainsburg
Hail, Rebecca fee age 37 Arkansas 21 Feb 1883 child birth J.C. Hail

Plainsburg West 06 in Row C

Hail, Ruben D. eale age 71 Term. 18 Dec 1873 J.C. Hail

Plainsburg West A6 in Row C

Hail, Sadie fee 11 Sep 1894 Calif. 8 Jan 1906 Blood Poison J.S.Hail

Sandy Mush,CA
Hail, Sarah fee 15 Dec 18 Dec 1933

Merced, CA
Hail, Sussie M. fee California Henery H. Hail

Athlone,CA
Hail, Uilford eale Sandy Mush,CA Herman H. Hai1

Stockton, CA Bur.in Ruben Hail plot
Hake, Aaron R. nale 3 May 1893 Wisconsin 4 Jun 1956 Heart

Oakland

Hake, Gertrude Jordan fee England 19 Mar 1935 Otto Hake

ChoHchilla Property of the
Hake, 6otlieb Gernany Family History Center

Le Grand Cousin of J.E.Gillette Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-Day Saints



NOTE
LflST RESIDENCE

Hake, Nary
Oakland,CA

Hake, Rodney C.
Chowchilla

Hall, Lillian Jennison
Nadera

Hames, Everet
Planada

Hames, Grace Hazel
Planada

Hames, Nuriel L.
Planada

Hamilton, Geo.Uilson
Hanford

Hamilton, Nathaniel

Hamilton, Viola
Plainsburg

Hamlett, James H.
Herced,CA

Hamlett, Louise Ryan
Plainsburg

Hamlett, Rhoda Ryan
Plainsburg

Hamsher, William A.
Merced

Handsome, LPhylis
Tracy

Hanlon, Francis J.Sr
Chowchilla

Hanner, Arthur E.
Le Grand

Hanner, Glen Urn.

Hanner, Harry
Le Grand

Hanner, Laura Agnes
Los Angeles

Hanner, William
Hayward,Calif

Hansen, Andrew
Le Grand

Hansen, Anna Marie
Le Grand

Hanson, Viola Helen
Atwater

Harrell, Baby

Harrell, Harry
Plainsburg

Harrell, Mary
Plainsburg

Harris, Allan Harold
Merced

Harris, Allen Edward
Le Grand

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

male 1 Jun 1916

J. fern 4 Apr 1873

male 23 May 1884

fern 14 Feb 1892

male 28 Feb 1894

male

male

male 24 Aug 1863

fern 13 Apr 1905

fern 1870
E of 8 H
male 8 Oct 1902

few 25 Sep 1953

male 11 Jan 1899

male 24 Jul 1879

male 23 Jan 1903

21 May 1887

few 5 Dec 1879

male 21 Feb 1877

W.of A7 Ed Baxter
fern
W.of A7 Ed Baxter
fern 4 Jan 1910

male

male

fern

male 11 Jun 1906

male

BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE

25 Oct 1936

California 24 Jul 1963

California 21 Sep 1941

Arkansas 13 Jul 1955

Arkansas 14 Mar 1962

5 Aug 1973

5 May 1935

16 Apr 1929

Plainsburg 2 Jan 1880

13 May 1936

San Francisco,CA16 Jan 1911

Mariposa Co. bur.Feb 1876

Carcinoma

Heart trouble

Scarlet Fever

T.B.

Missouri

Merced

Michigan

Iowa

Iowa

111.

Iowa

Denmark

plot
Denmark
Plot
California

24 Jan 1970

13 Feb 1970

17 Aug 1961

16 Jan 19%

25 Apr 1939

16 Jun 1939

14 Jun 1947

16 Nov 1951

19 Nov 1922

19 Aug 1934

4 Dec 1960

Cere.Hem.

RELATIVE OR FRIEM)

Otto Hake

Janice Wright (dau.)

Herbert M. Hall

M.L. Hames

Muriel Hames

Mrs.Maxine Sneed

Mrs Sands

Hamilton

William Ryan

William Bradford

Douglas Hamsher

Phillip Handsome

Zelma Wills Hanlon

Mrs. Vida Hanner

Plainsburg

Plainsburg

Arizona

Texas

11 Aug 1967

7 May 1935

Coronary occlusionLaura Hanner

Peritonitis

Coronary Occlusion

Marie Hansen

Engfred Ipsen

Alfred Harrell

Alfred Harrell

Alfred Harrell

Cora Harris

Mrs Perl Harris



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

fee 23 Dec 1915

eale 13 Oct 1877

Harris, Bartille
LeGrand

Harris, Soldean U.
El Nido

Harris, Mary Elizabeth fee 15 May 1886
El Nido

Haskell, Sarah Isabaelle fee 28 Nov 1879
Le Grand N.of Jaees Hard

Haskill, George Uilliaes eale 14 Dec 1883
Merced

Hastings, Malon L.
Chowchilla

Hastings, Myrtle L.

Hawkins, Eeea F.

Hawkins, Mattie M.
Plainsburg

Hawkins, Rev.U.D.
Oakland,CA

Hawkins, Uilliae J.
Stockton, CA

Hawkins, We. J.
Stockton, CA

Hayes, Williae David
Merced

Hedrick, Areinta
Planada

Hein, Arthur Stanley
Oakland

Hein, Caroline V.
Plainsburg

Hein, Fred Severn
Merced

Hein, Moxey
Plainsburg

Hein, Severin
Plainsburg

Hele, Jaees M.
Merced

Heleer, Arabella
Oakland?

Heleer, Charles
Plainsburg

Heleer, Charles
Plainsburg

Heleer, Frank Hilary
Oakland

Heeee, August Diaries
Chowchilla, CA

Heme, Eeea J.
Chowcilla

Heeee, Walter August
Chowcilla

Henderson, Jas Lloyd
Plainsburg

eale 2 Nay 1876

fee 6 Sep 1886

fee

fee 1847

eale 1843

eale 1877

eale 1877

eale 1 Nov 1910

fee 6 May 1873

eale

fee

eale 26 May 1891

eale 1 Jan 1859

fee 4 Oct 1874
Creeation
eale

eale

eale 6 Oct 1868

eale

fee 18 Dec 1863

eale 12 Apr 1893

eale

BIRTH PLACE

Texas

Haeilton,Ala.

Seogia

Mariposa Co,

California

Minn.

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Missouri

Missouri

Missouri

Missouri

Ohio

Calif.

Michigan

Washington

Calif

Michigan

California

California

Plainsburg

Plainsburg

Merced Co.

Gereany

Chicago,111

Plainsburg

3 Dec 1951

18 Jun 1947

17 May 1950

8 Jan 1950

31 Jan 1961

12 Jan 1969

18 Aug 1966

24 Mar 1955

12 Oct 1907

1922

12 Feb 1934

Feb 1934

12 Nov 1975

22 Oct 1958

17 Feb 1924

Vent.fibrillation Harold Harris

Acute throebosis Mary E. Harris

Carcinoea C.A.Harris

Cancer of breast George Haskell

Mrs.Merle Baxter

Malon L.Hastings

Henwerhage W. D.Hawkins

Williae J. Hawkins

Eeea F. Hawkins

Eeea F. Hawkins

Mrs.Christine Hayes

Fred Hein

7 Apr 1955 Heart failure 6ertrude Hein

9 Jun 1898 Caroline V. Hein

15 Sep 1909 T.B. Caroline V. Hein

30 Dec 1951 Ureeia Lena Hele

16 Aug 1962

28 Dec 1900 Frank Heleer

19 Nov 1874 Laura L. Heleer

18 Jan 1945 Arterio- Arabella H. Heleer

10 Jul 1934

15 Oct 1948 Senile debility

8 May 1951 carcinoea of bowelAlea M. Heeee

16 Nov 1891 Robert Henderson



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

Henderson, Urn.Floyd
Plainsburg

Hernandez Leticia
Planada

Hernandez, Albert
Le Brand

Hernandez, Clarence M.
Planada

Hernandez, Frances
Merced

Hickman, Henery
Plainsburg

Hicks, Barbara Arm
Modesto

Hicks, John M.
San Jose

Hicks, William T.
Le 6rand

Hill, Floyd
Planada

Hill, 6olden Foster
Le Grand

Hill, Russell Lowell
Merced

Hi11is, Olen Oswald
Merced

Hiser, Albert

Hobbs, Baby girl
Mariposa

Hobbs, Edyth C.
Oakland

Hobbs, 6arry Dean
Monecito

Hobbs, Harry
Le Grand

Hobbs, John Warren

Hobbs, Michael Uarren
Fresno

Hobbs, Oda L.
Fresno

Hobs, Clewents
Fresno

Hobs, Infant
Plainsburg

Hobs, Infant
Plainsburg

Hobs, Infant
Fresno

Hogan, William F.
Merced

Hogan, William Stanley
Merced

Hogg, Cecil Robert
Bakersfield

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

male

BIRTH PLACE

Plainsburg

fern 28 Sep 1%5 California
Baby Plots
male 19 Feb 1927

male 20 Mar 1908 Arizona

fern 13 Jul 1946 Merced

1825

S.of Ward J Johnson plots
fea 8 Feb 1881 Missouri

male 22 Aug 1902 Missouri

gale 11 Dec 1877 Arkansas

male 22 Apr 1892 Illinois

male 3 May 1882 Mississippi

male 8 Jun 1892 California

male 20 Mar 1917 Arkansas

male 20 Oct 1884 Ark.

fea 23 Jul 1936 Mariposa
same grave Edith Hobbs
fem 26 Oct 1904 California

male 17 Oct 1957 California

Bur.P.Y.Welch plot
male 15 Feb 1939 California
same grave Edyth Hobbs
male 22 Feb 1961 California

fem 26 Sep 1876 California

Fresno
West of John Welch plot

Plainsburg
U.of John Welch Plot

Plainsburg
U.of John Welch plot

Fresno
West of John Welch plot
male 10 Dec 1875 Arkansas
2 graves
male 13 Mar 1910 Arkansas

male 24 Jan 1905 Missouri

DEATH DATE CAUSE

25 Jun 1892

19 Apr 1966

10 Feb 1974

18 Jan 1973

6 Jun 1948 T.B.

1867 T.B.

3 Jan 1970

1 Jan 1973

19 Dec 1961

13 Jul 1965

27 Aug 1955 Corron.0ccl.

8 Mar 1959

14 Sep 1969

12 Mar 1965

23 Jul 1936 fetal death

24 Feb 1964

28 Feb 1958

27 Nov 1921

17 Feb 1939

23 Feb 1961

2 Mar 1969

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Robert Henderson

Jose Hernandez

Mrs.Eda Hernandez

Mrs.Vera Salcido

Julio Hernandez

Mrs.Thurman Copeland

Jim Hicks

Mrs.Barbara Hicks

George F. Hill

Bonnie Hill

U.A.Hillis

18 May 1950 Cor.Occu.

19 Mar 1967

14 Jul 1956 Cor.Occ.

Merrill Hobbs

Oda Hobbs (Hobs)

Victor L. Hobbs

Mrs.Marie Uiesler

Clem Hobs

Harry & Oda Hobas

Harry S Oda Hobs

Victor Hobs

01lie Hogan

Bertha Ann Hogan



NOME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Hogg, Riley Andrew male 28 Mar 1880 Missouri 17 Apr 1949 accident Cecil Hogg
Lefirand

Holland, Oscar Andy male 17 Aug 1915 Texas 17 Apr 1955 Auto accident
Le Grand

Holly, Harry Ausban male 30 Aug 1892 Texas 7 Mar 1963 Susie Holly
Planada

Homes, William S. male 23 Sep 1898 Arkansas 18 Jun 1969 M. L. Hames
Merced

Honey, Izear male 15 Hay 1885 Arkansas 15 Mar 1962 Mary Honey
Merced

Honey, Johnny Buford male 8 Nov 1922 Oklahoma 4 Jun 1964 Mary Honey
Merced

Hooker, Dale Eugene male 13 Aug 1951 California 16 Apr 1954 Leukemia

Boron,Calif
Hopkins, Inez fern 7 Oct 1891 4 Dec 1903 Typhoid Fever Daniel Hopkins

Le Grand

Hoskins, Dr. D.W. male 20 Sep 1871 New York 23 Jul 1903 T.B.
Le Grand

Hoskins, Yrma L. Le Grand 20 Feb 1903 T.B. Dr. D. W. Hoskins

Le Grand

Houlihan,William Houghtonmale 29 Jan 1890 Nebraska 12 Aug 1967 Margaret E.Houlihan
Merced

Houton, Telma E. fern 5 Jan 1902 Oklahoma 17 Mar 1972 Diane Ghioldi

Chowchilla

Howard, Willett A. male 4 Nov 1888 Fresno 16 Mar 1890 Eating Raisins
Fresno Grandchild of D.Lewis

Howeth, Lusinda fem 25 Feb 1876

Plainsburg
Huddleston, Oma E. fern 10 SEp 1898 Texas 22 Nov 1961 Eula Dilbeak

(Stockton ?)

Hudeburg, Nellie Plainsburg Charles Hudeburg
Plainsburg Neice of R.R.Cleek

Huff, Floyd Milton male 7 Oct 1897 Arkansas 6 Jun 1948 Crushed in hay balMabel K.Huff
Plainsburg

Hughes, Eron fem 17 Dec 1908 Mississippi 16 Jun 1971 Wm.Hughes
Merced

Huie, Gus Shelby male G Jun 1904 Arkansas 4 Jul 1967 Kenneth Huie
Merced

Huie, Manerva E. fem 11 Nov 1882 Arkansas 28 May 1972 Mrs.Ella Quigley
Merced

Huil, Donsran Ray male 12 tec 1965 California 17 Oct 1966
Merced Baby Plots

Hunt, Edward D. male 7 Nov 1877 Texas 6 Jan 1960 Rebecca E. Hunt
Le Grand

Hunter, Rose Pearl fem 30 Jan 1887 Branson, M0 22 Apr 1943 Carcinoma Bladder Charles Hunter
Le Grand space 4 graves

Iiams, Wm.Daniel 7 Jan 1873
S 1/2 of Lot 1 Block 10

—
_—_

Ince, Haston Oliver male 21 Aug 1905 Oklahoma 29 May 1971 Mrs. Nora Ince
Le Grand

Infant Plainsburg Aug 1897 at birth

Plainsburg N.of Oak, W. side of cem.
Ipsen, Elois E. Calif. 7 May 1931 School bus accidenRandolph Ipsen

Merced,CA
Ipsen, Engfred fem 2 May 1880 California 28 Sep 1962

Saint Cruz



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Ipsen, Williaa Calif. 7 May 1931 School bus AccidenRandolf Ipsen
Merced,CA

Ipsen,Julious Denaark Engfred Ipsen
Le Brand,CA West of Lot 7A

Ipson, Nels Denmark 10 Jun 1897 Chris Ipsen
Plainsburg

Jackson, Geo W. male age SB Arkansas 2 Mar 1941 ruptured appendix Ervine Jackson
Fresno

Jackson, Marion S. ■ale 17 Sep 1881 Mississippi 15 Jun 1961 Birdie Mae Jackson
Planada

Jackson, Minerva 13 Nov 1934
Le 6rand Paid for 2 spaces

Jacobo, Genieveve A. fen 3 Jan 1885 Mexico 9 Nov 1960 Frank Jacobo
Modesto

Jacobs, Cindy Lou few 17 Aug 1969 California 17 Aug 1969 DAniel Jacobs
Fresno

Janes, Alice R. few 30 Nov 1884 California 23 Nov 1964 Weston C. Jaaes

Janes, Eunice France 4 Aug 1921 Walter James
Le 6rand

Janes, 61adys few 1 Jan 1880 California 22 Oct 1965 Mrs.Agnes Turner
Le Grand

Janes, John Henry male 17 Jan 1884 California 11 Jun 1960 Mrs Alice Jaaes

Delhi,CA
Janes, Walter wale 10 Jun 1860 England 23 May 1949 Arter. Sara R. Mitchel

Le Grand

Jenkins, George H. wale 15 May 1872 6eorgia 15 Aug 1953 Arteriosclerosis Mattie M.Jenkins
Planada

Jenkins, Mattie M. few 16 Jun 1874 Georgia 12 Jul 1955 Heart trouble Iv.G.Jenkins
Los Angeles

Jennison, Baby Le 6rand Williaa Jennison
Le Grand, CA

Jennison, Baby Madera 4 Oct 1917 Williaa Jennison
Madera

Jennison, Baby Le 6rand Williaa Jennison
Le 6rand

Jennison, Harold 1897 Suicide Williaa Jennison
Le Grand, CA

Jennison, Williaa Lillian Jennison

Jensen, Jens G. ■ale 12 May 1899 Denaark Mrs.Deloria Curtis
Madera Interred 2 Aug 1968

Jewett
White Rock, CA Bur.in J.J.Jones Plot

Jewett

Plainsburg
Johansen, Peder J.Pfc. male

intered 5 Apr 1949
Johanson, John M. ■ale 24 Jun 1902 Norway 5 Jan 1969 Borghill Johanson

Le Grand
John Laird May Laird

Johnson, Clara Genavive J.R.S Lula Johnson
Le Grand Bur.in E.C.Mason plot

Johnson, Cynthia May few 4 May 1886 Texas 4 Oct 1969 Bertha Ellis
Merced



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEM)
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Johnson, Elizabeth fern 16 Dec 1865 Un.Johnson

Plainsburg U of Hard Plot

Johnson, HollaHell D. male 7 Dec 1893 Idaho 25 SEp 1972 J. Vernon Ivers
Merced

Johnson, Kate fem 6 Aug 1858 Un.Johnson

Plainsburg U of Hard plot
Johnson, Lucy May fern 9 May 1934 Arkansas 14 Sep 1949 Accident-gun shot Luther Johnson

Merced U. H. Roach

Johnson, Mabel V. fern 12 Jun 1891 Kansas 19 Mar 1968 H. D. Johnson
Merced

Johnson, Terri Marie fen 4 Sep 1898 France 17 Jan 1973 R. L. Grant
Merced

Johnson, Mi. Herbert male 7 Aug 1865 Hn.Johnson

Plainsburg U of Hard plot
Jones Le Grand John 4 Fanny Jones

Le Grand J.J.Jones Plot
Jones Le 6rand John 4 Fanny Jones

Le 6rand Uallis 4 Dickinson plot
Jones (Ruth Ellen-baby) Le Grand C.V. 4 Ruth Jones

Le Grand U of A9

Jones, Arthelda F. male 23 Aug 1907 California 16 Jun 1958
Stockton

Jones, Arthur Lynn male 2 Aug 1941 California 28 Feb 1969 Eugene Jones
Palm Springs,CA

Jones, Baby Plainsburg J.J. 4 Ellen Jones
Le Grand

Jones, Bobby G Apr 1934 8 Nov 1937 H.C. Jones
Le Grand

Jones, Clyde Lennox sale 23 Feb 1906 6 Jan 1975 Maggie Jones
Marysville,CA

Jones, Clyde V. nale 16 Aug 1892 California 14 May 1949 crushed by tractorGladys Jones
Bolder Creek

Jones, Clyde Victor III male 25 Aug 1944 Stockton,CA 9 Feb 1971 Ugo Cavaiani
San Diego Step father

Jones, Clyde Victor Jr. nale 27 Aug 1918 11 Feb 1976 Mrs.Marilyn Jones
Merced

Jones, David T. nale 21 Jan 1903 Oklahoma 21 May 1964 Ina C. Jones

Manteca, CA
Jones, Delia Jessie fen 19 Feb 1900 Texas 22 Jan 1972 Mrs.Luellyn Boedeker

Fresno

Jones, Edward H. nale 5 Aug 1878 California 4 Jul 1951 Cor.Thrombosis Virgina Uillians
Winton

Jones, Ellen 1 Sep 1910 J. J. Jones
Le Grand

Jones, George California Suicide J. J. Jones
Le 6rand

Jones, Gladys M. fen 28 Jun 1909 Canada 5 Apr 1959 Carol Lee Jones,dau.
Sacramento

Jones, Guy Plainsburg 8 Jan 1917 T.B. Maggie Jones
Le 6rand

Jones, Herschel E. nale 31 Oct 1894 California 12 Jun 1968 Mrs.Phyllis Lambert
Mariposa

Jones, Ina C. fen 7 Jul 1898 California 17 Oct 1966 Mrs. Jean LiHard

Orlinda, CA
Jones, James Nelson 4 Oct 1871 27 Nov 1937

Plainsburg 2 graves S.of C. Smith



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Jones, John J. Sr.
Le Brand,CA

Jones, Joseph Dale
Le Grand

Jones, Josephine B.
Merced

Jones, Martha G.
Merced

Jones, Mary Elizabeth
Planada

Jones, Oscar R.
Le Grand

Jones, Reuben Charles
Planada

Jones, Rose D.
Plainsburg

Jones, Rose Merino
Le Grand

Jones, Ruth G.

Jones, U.Percy
Le Grand

Jones, Halter Clifton
Planada

Jones,Frances Dickinson
Le 6rand

Jordan, Alice V.
Le 6rand

Jordan, Amaranth
Plainsburg

Jordan, N.David
Le Grand

Jordan, Sarah E.

Jordan, Thonas
Le Grand

Julian, Luther Julian
ChoMchilla

Julian, Vivian Hyatt
Roosevelt, N.M

Kahl, Adas
Plainsburg

Kahl, Arthur S.
Fresno

Kahl, California Turner
Plainsburg

Kahl, Charles U.
Mnvtiu-trlnerceti

Kahl, Ernest Dwight
Plainsburg

Kahl, George A.
Plainsburg

Kahl, Gertrude M.
Plainsburg

Kahl, Grace
Le Grand

Snelling,CA 10 Nov 1917 Maggie Jones

Le Grand 23 Aug 1924 Perez S J. Jones

fee 18 Oct 1900 20 Jul 1975 Mrs.Georgann Short

fee 26 Dec 1902 Arkansas 5 Feb 1964

5 Mar 1869 30 Jun 1938
N.1/2 of lot 4- 4 graves
male 3 Dec 1897 Oklahoma 1 Oct 1944 Myocarditis

male 7 Apr 1916 Texas 14 Aug 1961

Calif. 16 May 1885

Mariposa 4 Aug 1921

Delia Jones

Velma I.Jones

J. J. Jones

Ed Jones

aale 26 Oct 1895
World War I vet
nale 2 Mar 1902

fee

eale 2 Jan 1894
2 graves
fee 7 Feb 1885

eale 20 Jul 1898

fee 11 Aug 1906
died Portales N.M.

S.of G. A. Kahl plot
sale 22 Oct 1874

Spanish Ae.Uar Vet
fee 15 Sep 1878

nale 1868

California

Texas

England

Arkansas

Arkansas

England

Texas

Texas

Plainsburg

Texas

Plainsburg

26 Oct 1940

5 Dec 1961

3 Mar 1932

Jan 19%

18 Nov 1949

3 Dec 1958

20 Jun 1947

17 Mar 1953

13 Jan 1899

4 May 1932

3 Dec 1897

15 Mar 1942

Toxic enteritis Josephine Jones,wife

Helen 0.0sterhout

Rabies Hershel Jones

Ted Jordan

Thos t Alice Jordan

Heart Failure Elizabeth Jordan

Lung

Cancer

Aortitis

Alice Jordan

Vivian Julian

Tommy Hyatt

Ann L. Kahl

E.D.Kahl

Arthur S. Kahl

Eugenia Kahl,wife

male 27 Mar 1860

Bale 26 Sep —

fern 14 Apr 1891

fern

Monterey Co.Cali20 Jul 1944 Arter-

Plainsburg 12 Dec 1948 Arter.

Pa. 22 Mar 1958

Janes A. Kahl

Maybelle Kahl

Otto Kahl



NAME
LftST RESIDENCE

Kahl, Suy Arthur
Plainsburg

Kahl, Infant Son

Kahl, Janes Adam
Plainsburg

Kahl, Katharine D.
Plainsburg

Kahl, Maggie Ellen
Plainsburg

Kahl, Maybelle
Le Grand

Kahl, Otto
Le Grand

Kahl, Peter Otho
Plainsburg

Karr, Earl Edwin
Merced

Keighton, William
Le Grand

Keithton, Robert Allan
Le Grand

Kelsay, Alex
Merced

Kennedy, AAron Ben.
Chowcilla

Kennedy, Agusta June
Chowchilla

Kennedy, Augusta J.

Kennedy, Doris Ann
Chowchilla

Kennedy, Elfred Guy
Chowchilla

Kennedy, Marie
Merced

Ketner, George Alexander
Le Grand

Ketnir, Ovella D.
Le Grand

Kiely, Kathleen Lorraine
Fresno

Kile, William Fate
Chowchilla

Killian, James
Santa Cruz

Kirk, Edyth N.
Cupertino,CA

Kirk, Infant
Le Grand

Kirk, Infant
Le Grand

Kirk, Infant
Le Grand

Kirk, William
Le Grand

SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE
REMARKS

male 14 Dec 1894 California

male
S.E.corner of plot
male 29 Feb 1892 California

31 Aug 1921 Plainsburg

Nova Scotia

fem 17 Mar 1870 Tennessee

Germany
S.of Grace Kahl (ashes)

ly 5m Id
S.of 6. A. Kahl plot
male 14 Oct 1891 Kansas

male Canada
John McMaster plot
male 9 Nov 1875 Candada

male 7 Jan 1883 Texas

single grave
male 2 May 1884 Arkansas

fem 11 Jul 1935 Oklahoma
foot of C.C. Nelson grave
fem
Intered 21 Jul 1944
fem 6 Aug 1944 Merced
Baby Plot-3 from front r.
male 26 Jan 1910 Arkansas

fem 19 May 1892 California

male 14 Jan 1879 Arkansas

fem 2 Feb 1888

fem 26 Nov 1968 California

sale 31 Jul 1894 Tennessee

male 8 Nov 1882 Bohemia

fern 20 Dec 1880

Bur.N.E.corner of plot
Le 6rand

N.W. corner of plot

Bur.S.E. corner of plot
England

Died at Fish Camp

DEATH DATE CAUSE

18 Jun 1957 Car wreck

11 Jun 1917 At Birth

28 Feb 1958

1 Mar 1938

1 Jan 1934

16 Feb 1956 Cere.Throw.

I Nov 1864

15 Aug 1961

5 Jan 1930

25 Nov 1950 Heart Disease

28 Aug 1949 T.B.

II Oct 1954 Carcinoma

21 Jul 1947 Crushed Chest

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

James A. Kahl

Jameas A. Kahl

E.D.Kahl

Guy Kahl

Patsie Kahl

Adam Kahl

Mrs.Grace Karr

A1 Keighton

Li1lie Mc Masters

John Kelsay

Guy Kennedy

23 Jan 1946 Gastroenteritis Roy Kennedy

28 Apr 1966

5 Oct 1957

4 Jun 1953 Coro.Qcc.

13 May 1973

27 Nov 1968

30 Apr 1957

14 Nov 1950 Suicide

16 Apr 1973

4 Feb 1915

13 Jan 1917

28 Nov 1905

16 Jul 1918 T.B.

Major Lee Kennedy

Ovella Ketner

Jimmie Ketner

Janet Kiely

Marie Killiam

Mrs. Jessie Purchell

Mrs.Edith Kirk

Mrs.Edith Kirk

William Kirk

Mrs. J. Ogle



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Kirkaan, Infant Plainsburg Still Born Kirkaan

Plainsburg Ft.of Fox inf.U.of Burt

Klien, Adrian E. male 10 Oct 1913 Iowa 5 May 1964 Wanda Klein

Fresno,CA
Knutson, Mark Russell male 30 May 1950 13 Jul 1975 Kiaberlie Knutson

Loapoe
Kroh, Alvin male 2 DEc 1875 Ripon,Calif 29 Dec 1939 Bi opsy Merle Kroh

Le Grand

Kroh, Elwin L male Le Grand 29 Nov 1911 U. C. Kroh

Le Grand bur. in R.R.Cleek plot
Kroh, Katherine Merle Fea 1 May 1889 California 6 Oct 1963 Mrs.Barbara Hail

Le Grand

Kroh, Uilliaa Casper male 26 Jul 1930 Dorothy A. Kroh
Le Grand Bur.in R.R.Cleek plot

Krone, Bonnie L. fea 24 Aug 1973 24 Aug 1973 Vernon E.Krone

Mariposa
Krotos, Charles Lena Krotos

Le Grand All of lot 1 Block 4

Krottos, Harry Charles Bale 22 Oct 1891 Minnesota 4 Dec 1958

Le Grand

Krottos, Irvin Paul aale 18 Mar 1902 Idaho 25 Jan 1968 Novelle B.Krottos

Merced

Krottos, Lena fea 29 Oct 1881 Geraany 2 Aug 1940 Diabetis Mrs. Chris Nessen

Le Grand

Kuniyoshi, Shengen aale 29 Nov 1883 Japan 30 May 1%1 Yo Kuniyoshi
Le 6rand

Kyle, Jaaes Uilliaa aale 24 Dec 1859 Tennessee 5 Feb 1945 Cero-Hea. Cora Muller

Madera

Kyle, Mary 5 Oct 1883 27 Jan 1939
N. 1/2 of lot

Laird, Lillie May fea 18 Feb 1878 Athenia, Oregon 18 Dec 1951 Pneuaonia Royal Laird
Merced

Lairson, Jack Larry aale 28 Nov 1950 Merced 9 Dec 1950 Asphixia Harvey Lairson
Snelling

Lairson,Edna Elizabeth fea age 36 7 Aug 1939 Pulainary Ewbolisa
El Nido,CA paid for 4 graves

Laabert, Harold Vernon aale 12 May 1901 California 12 Jun 1%1 Billie Laabert

Le Grand

Landes, Lois Stephen aale 6 May 18% Dubois, M0 24 Jul 1939 Auto collision 61adys Landes
Turlock,CA U-l Vet

Lang, Clarence D. aale 17 Dec 1901 Tennessee 9 Dec 1960
Merced

Lankford, Aaaon(Sedrick) aale 12 Jun 1900 Arkansas 7 Jun 1971 Mrs.Arthur Bright
Plainsburg

Lara, Leonardo 6arcia aale 6 Nov 1926 California 24 Aug 1972 Shirley Lara
Merced

Lasiter, Madeline Clara fea 15 Feb 1889 Illinois 9 Feb 1%1 Frances Neely
Merced

Lasiter, Oda Loyd Bale 30 Apr 1895 Texas 14 Nov 1964 Mrs.Frances Neely
Le Grand

Lathaa (Saith)Jessie May fea 15 Oct 1684 Texas 22 Aug 1944 Nephritis Thuraan Saith

Okla Jessie May Saith
Lauder, Albert Uilliaa sale 12 Feb 1875 Uindsor Locks,Col3 Oct 1942 arteroscelerosis Miriaa Lauder

Le 6rand

Lauder, Andrew aale 18 Aug Montreal P.Q. 1 Jan 1889 Apolplexy Uilliaa Lauder

Plainsburg N.of J.Waller Plot



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE
REMARKS

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Lauder, Andrew Harvey
Stockton, CA

Lauder, Andrew Jr.

Lauder, Dorris May
Fresno

Lauder, Eliza Jane
Plainsburg

Lauder, Elwood

male 10 Dec 1B73 Conn.

W. of J. L. Smith plot

fern 10 Aug 1908 England

27 Mar 1936 Heart

10 Apr 1960

Lauder, Etna F.
Athlone,CA

Lauder, Gertrude
Plainsburg

fern Rockburn P.Q. 23 Apr 1875
W.of J. Waller Plot

29 Jul 18843m 16d Athione
W.of J.Waller Plot

Windser Locks,Col5 Aug 1878
W. of J.Waller Plot

Lauder, Idabelle Adeline fern 18 Sep 1855 Windsor Locks,Co23 Nov 1943
Fresno

Lauder, Miriam M. few 17 Nov 1880 Indiana 3 Oct 1957
Fresno

Lauder, Richard
Sacramento

Lauder, Sarah M.
Los Angeles

Lauder, William
Plainsburg

Lauder, Wm.Allen
Le Grand

Lauder, Wm. Robert
Mariposa Co.

Lawter, Robert

Isabel1 Lauder

Albert J.Lauder

Andrew Lauder

James W. Lauder

William A. Lauder

Failure, senility Lauser, M.

Lea Velle, Mary
Fresno

Lee Infant

Canada
R.Henderson plot
fem Canada

24 Nov 1915 Heart trouble

15 Mar 1907 Rheumatism

Montreal,Canada 9 Feb 1905 Cancer

Canada 10 Sep 1922 Apoplexy

Mariposa Co. 23 Oct 1908

1829 IB Sep 1871
bur. S.N. comer R.Hail
fem 12 Jun 1884 Mariposa County 14 Jan 1959

fem 20 Aug 1954 California 20 Aug 1954 Prematurity

male

male
W.of J.L.Smith plot

Sarah Henderson

Richard Lauder

Sarah M. Lauder

Isabel1 Lauder

Albert Lauder

Thos.Price

Brunetta DeVecchio

Robert E.Lee

Lee, James Edward male 4 Apr 1886 Illinois 17 Mar 1950 Cor.Trow Mary Helen Lee
Planada

Leete, Eddie male 30 May 1959 California 31 May 1959
San Mateo

Leete, Tina fem 23 Feb 1964 California 23 Feb 1964
San Bruno with Eddie Leete

Lefler, Jerry W. male 10 May 1955 California 30 Jul 1970 Jack W.Lefler
Merced

Lesley, Josephine Justicefem 25 Apr 1971 California 26 Apr 1971 Jean Kostedt
Merced

Lewis, D.N. Male 2 Aug 1865 Calif. 17 Mar 1866 David Lewis

Plainsburg W. of S.E.Magoon plot
Lewis, David male 2 Oct 1821 Tenn. 1 Sep 1909 Dar. Lewis

Madera Civil War Vet

Lewis, Mary Bulling 18 Aug 1924 Laura Davidson
2nd wife of David Lewis

Lewis, Rebecca W. fern. Calif 24 Nov 1878 David Lewis

Plainsburg W. of S.E.Magoon plot
Lewis, Sallie fem. 21 Dec 1828 Tenn. 25 Aug 1902 David Lewis

Madera S. of James Burchell

Lewis, William male 9 Sep 1864 Illinois 7 Jul 1950 Cer.Hem. Mabel Benson

Lingard Rural



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Lincoln, Charley E.
Le Grand

Lincoln, Grace Ardella
Le Grand

Lincoln, Kennard
Le Grand

Lincoln, Uilliaa F.
Le Grand

Lindsay, Janes
Mariposa Co.

Lindsey, John A.
Plainsburg

Linville, Clara Mitilda
Santa Barbara

Lira, Baby Girl
Fresno

Livingston, Arthur H.
Chowchilla

Livingston, Uilliaa F.
Planada

Lockhart, Marvin R.
Le Grand

Lockwood, Victoria E.
Le Grand

Lockwood, Virginia L.
Le 6rand

Lopez, Baby Boy
Planada

Loveland, Susie Pearl

male 6 Jan 1879 Illinois

fea 27 Mar 1878 Illinois

male 23 Dec 1909 111.
S.of Cuaains 4 graves
male 21 Feb 1873 Illinois

Canada

male 18 Mar 1872 Arkansas

4 Feb 1958

12 Sep 1954 Park.Dis.

18 Aug 1945 T.B.

6 Jan 1958

4 Jan 1908 Suicide

14 Apr 1953 Coro.Throa.

fen 11 Oct 1888 Burlington,Iowa 27 Aug 1948 Cerb.Apoplexy
Sister of Mrs Castile
fea 6 Jul 1973 8 Jul 1973

male 21 May 1900 California 11 Nov 1965

male 11 Jul 1957 California 23 Oct 1960
New Baby Plot
male California
Bur. 20 Nov 1963
fen 15 Sep 1964 California 15 Sep 1964

fea Le Grand

male 1 Aug 1974 1 Aug 1974

fea 30 Jun 1882 Kansas 30 Dec 1957

Uilliaa F.Lincoln

Doris Lincoln

Maggie Lindsey

Mervlena Phillips

Frank Kern

Herman Lira

Lydia F.Livingston

Uarren D. Lockwood

Dewey Lockwood

Miguel N. Gonzales

Lucero, Michael M. male 10 Jun 1966 Califonia 11 Jun 1966 John Lucero
Planada Baby Plots

Luker, Janes Ray male 23 Sep 1899 2 Oct 1974 Mrs.Evalyn Luker
Merced

Luna, Aaarante R. male 4 Oct 1904 26 Jul 1973 Lillian Contreras
Planada

Lyle
S. of Rev. Geo Uood

Lynn, John B. male 27 May 1910 Oklahoma 23 Jul 1968 Mrs.Betty Main
Merced

Lynn, Lola A. fea 22 Oct 1912 Oklahoma 6 Aug 1966
Merced

Mac Phearson, Granville male 14 May 1883 Texas 17 Jul 1956 Coro. Thron.
North Fork,Calif

Macgregor, Katherine F. fea 1 Oct 1880 Kansas 17 Nov 1952 Cancer Alexander Macgregor
Chowchilla bought 8 graves

Mack, Baby fea 25 Dec 1971 California 25 Dec 1971 Gale G. Mack

Solano,CA Baby Plots
Macpherson, Margaret May fea 7 Feb 1881 10 Jul 1973 Lewis R. Franklin

Sunnyvale
Madden, Marie France 27 Jul 1927 Ualter Jaaes

Merced

Magoon, Lillian M. fea 23 Aug 1875 Merced 31 Dec 1943 Caracinoaa Ualler, A.F.
Plainsburg

Magoon, Nettie Blanche fea 8 May 1874 Mariposa 12 Oct 1940 Myocardial failureLillian Magoon
Plainsburg plot N.of J. Ualler



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Magoon, Sawuel Edward nale Kentuckey
Mariposa W.of A—4,N.of J.Waller

Magoon, Sarah M. few Mass. 18 Jun 1925 Lillian Magoon
Plainsburg

Maguire, Mary Reynolds Plainsburg
Plainsburg

Mahar, Nellie McMaster fen 15 Mar 18GB Plainsburg 31 Dec 1947 Cerebal Releigh McMaster
Martinez, Calif.

Mailory, Abbie Marison few 29 Apr 1827 Mass. 17 May 1912 Mrs. Mattie Neuwann

Plainsburg
Mailory, Fred Mass. John F. Mai lory

Plainsburg
Mailory, John F. nale 20 Feb 1821 Mass. 5 Nov 18% Apoplexy Abbie M. Mailory

Plainsburg
Maricha, Pilar 6. wale 14 Dec 1922 California 28 Mar 1%5 Jesus Mancha

Planada

Marchy, Joseph nale 6 Jan 1888 Switzerland 24 Feb 1960 Joe Bissig
Le Grand

Marquez, Baby Girl few 5 Apr 1973 Planada 5 Apr 1973 Sawuel Marquez Jr.
Planada

Martell, Diaries Wayne nale 8 Nov 1935 9 Mar 1974 Rudolph Martell
Plainsburg

Martell, Jacob nale 31 Aug 1883 Russia 22 Feb 1958

Martell, Martha few 26 Jun 1899 South Dakota 17 Aug 1935 Card.Cirr. Jacob Martell
Le Grand

Martinez, Rivera wale 17 Jun 1970 California 17 Jun 1970 Miguel Martinez
Atwater Baby Sec.

Mason, Charles D. Plainsburg 3 Feb 1890 Explosion Powder E. C. Mason

Plainsburg
Mason, Clara 6. Mass. 29 Nov 1888 T.B. E.C. Mason

Plainsburg
Mason, Ezra C. Plainsburg 27 Apr 1921 Henry Mason

Merced

Mason, George A. Plainsburg 29 Nov 1900 T.B. E.C. Mason
Merced

Mason, Jawes M. nale 14 Nov 1887 California 12 Jun 1960
Planada

Mason, John F. Calif. 19 Aug 1878 Dan Mason

Plainsburg S.E. corner of Old Cew

Mason, Stanley J. wale 12 Jul 1923 California 23 Nov 1960
Atwater

Mason, Walter 6awbal nale 5 Nov 1883 California 3 May 1971 Mrs.Glen Gillette
Merced

Mason, Winifred Belle few 6 Feb 1890 Kansas 5 Oct 1972 Richard W. Mason
Riverside

Matsel, E.J.Ww. wale

Chowchilla 4 graves N.1/2 lot 3 B2
Matsel, Effie Mae few 12 SEp 1876 Missouri 28 Oct 1955 Cere.Vase.Acc. Ww.F.Matsel

Chowchilla

Matsel, Henry Frank nale 18 Dec 1871 Carwi, 111 12 Aug 1944 Parkinson Disease W.T.Matsel
Chowchilla

Mattesen Le Grand Garina Matesen
Le Grand N.E.cor.of plot

Mayhew, Ww. Monroe nale 13 Jun 1888 Arkansas 15 Jan 1943 Cor.sclerosis Henry J. Mayhew
Oakland



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Mayo, Arthur E. male 15 Aug 1B91 Oklahoma 18 Apr 1971 Richard R.Mayo
Le Grand

Mayo, Martha Anna fern 15 Aug 1892 Texas 27 Jun 1%5 Richard R. Mayo
Le Grand

Mc Arthur, Alex 5 Nov 1880
N.W.cor.of Old Cem

Mc Cabe, Ernest G. male 18 Oct 1892 8 Apr 1974 Horley E. Mc Cabe
Hawaii

Mc Cabe, Grace Turner fern 23 Sep 18% California 5 Mar 1958
Los Angeles

Mc Clellan, Albert 18y 8 Nov 1926 Heart Jennie Mc Clellan
Fresno West of Magoon plot

Mc Clintock,William Jack male 30 May 1916 9 Feb 1975 Harriet Mc Clintock
Planada Cremated-one plot-hiw/her

Mc Corry, William J. male 16 Oct 1939 California 14 DEc 1972 Mrs. Mary L.McCorry
Planada

Mc Creary, Inf. fern 15d Calif. Parthenia Mc Creary
Plainsburg E.of Ruben Hail plot

Mc Ghee, Nathaniel L. male 28 May 1898 Alabama 4 Jul 1972 Mrs. Lawanda Allred
Madera

Mc Gregor, Alexander Sr male 8 Feb 1880 Iowa 7 Mar 1960 J. R. Lucas
Chowchilla son-in-law

Mc Gregor, Edgar L. male 20 Apr 1908 Nebraska 24 Jan 1971 Mrs. Edith McGregor
Merced

Mc Intosh, Lillie M. fern 31 Oct 1873 California 3 Apr 1955 Hemnorage
Fresno

Mc Kay, Huston Earl male 29 Apr 1916 28 Feb 1976 Mrs.Ethel Mc Kay
Merced

Mc Kay, Roger John male 10 Jan 1953 3 Oct 1975 Mrs.Roger Mc Kay
Planada

Mc Kenzie, Thos. Scotland 1920 Mrs Kate Tetzlaff
Merced

Mc Laugh1in, Fred E. male 12 Sep 1882 Illinois 28 Apr 1965 Helen Webster, dau.
San Diego

Mc Laugh1in, Wm. male
Chowchilla

Mc Lilian, Virgina L. fern 25 Jul 1863 Merced Co.Calif 12 Oct 1948 Arter. Hugh L. Mc Lilian
Santa Cruz,Calif

Mc Master, Alfred D. 26 Jan 1911 Nellie Mc Master
Le 6rand

Mc Master, Frances fern Canada 11 Dec 1933 John Mc Master
Le Grand

Mc Master, Louisa S. fern 12 Apr 1864 Mariposa 23 Mar 1939 Frank Mc Master
Le Grand

Mc Master, Roy C. male 7 Dec 1888 Canada 7 Dec 1955 Heart failure Sadie Mc Master
Merced

Mc Master, Sadie M. fern 2 Dec 1890 California 24 May 1962 Mrs. CArol Lovell
Le Grand

Mc Master,Baby Le 6rand 6 Sep 1912 At birth Roy Mc Master
Le Grand Bur.in Tetzloff plot

Mc Murry, Ira male 1 Jan 1975 Virgil F. Hull
Cremated

Mc Murry, Jennie Lee Okla. 27 Apr 1931 Auto Accident
Merced

Mc Murry, Judith Ann fern Feb 1942 Merced Feb 1942 Pre Mature Ira McMurry



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

BIRTH PLACE

fen 4 Mar 1870 Term.Mc Murry, Nannie
Le Grand

Mc Pherson, Allen Earl male 16 Dec 1968 California
In H.Lambert plot
male 29 Feb 1880 Arkansas

Thousand Oaks

McDaniel, Rebecca A.
Planada

Mc6hee, Myrtle Anna
Chowchilla

McGinnis, Daniel
Merced

Mcintosh, John
Santa Cruz

McKay, Harlen
Planada

McLaughlin, Jessie C.
Madera

McLaughlin, Nellie M.
ChoNchilla

McMaster, John J.
Le Grand

McMaster, Raleigh F.
Albany

McMaster, Wilbert A.
Le Grand

fem 25 Sep 1903 Oklahoma

male 9 Nov 1887 Texas

male 12 Nov 1866 Scotland

male 23 Jul 1920 Arkansas
S.of block 1 in Isle lot2
fem 9 Jul 1886 Illinoise

fem 26 Jul 1857 Illinois

male 3 Nov 1856 Ontario,Canada

male 25 Oct 1889 California

male 29 Jul 1895 California
World Mar I vet

McMaster,Uilbert Franklirtmale 11 Nov 1870 Canada
Le 6rand

male

So.London Crematorium
male 22 Oct 1892 Mexico

male 1 Feb 1956

fem 24 Dec 1959

fem 1859 Calif.
Bur. E. of Thos. Price
male 15 Apr 1946 Madera
Baby Plot
male 2 May 1888 Illinois

fem 18 Feb 1893 Missouri

McSwain, John Floyd
England

Medrano, Pedro Lujano
Planada

Medrano, Raul, H.
Planada

Mejia, Maria Rosario
Planada

Merrell, Mary Jane
Plainsburg

Metcalf, Howard Jr.
Chowchilla

Metz, Andrew Jackson
Planada

Metz, Sadie Alice
Merced

Metz, Samuel Sylvester male 21 Oct 1875 Medford, 111.
Planada

Meyer, Emma Caroline
Le 6rand

Mikkelsen, Agusta
Plainsburg

Miller, 6eorge R.
Merced

Miller, Grace B.
Planada

Miller, Kevin Lee
Merced

Miller, M.Grace
Merced

fem 11 Sep 1858

Denmark

male 14 Jan 1883 Nova Scotia
two graves
fem 11 Jan 1885 Illinois

male 13 Jul 1974

fem 9 Jul 1889 California

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

7 Jul 1943 Diabetes Alice Mc Murry

16 Dec 1968 Jerry A.McPherson,

30 Mar 1966 Mr.Cleo Muncy

10 Oct 1964 Nathan L. McGhee

2 May 1969

27 Mar 1952 Acute cholangitis Elizabeth Renwick

2 May 1942 Suicide Oscar McKay

15 Jul 1954 Carcinoma Fred McLaughlin

8 Jun 1943 pneumonia Fred McLaughlin

9 Nov 1942 arterialscerosis Lillian McMaster

28 Mar 1965

14 Feb 1966 Rosamond R. McMaster

20 Sep 1942 Muscular Etrophy Hilber McMaster

6 Nov 1959 Thos.Price lot

8 Sep 1968 Jesus Medrano

22 Oct 1973 Jesus H.Medrano

10 May 1974 Miguel Rivera

1874 Peter Merrell

15 Apr 1946 Elampsia Howard Metcalf Sr.

6 Apr 1955 Cancer Bessie Metz

11 Jul 1972 Harriett Roberson

15 Jun 1948 Cor.Occlusion Sadie Metz

19 Jul 1937 Mrs.Verne Bailey

11 Sep 1883 Typhoid Nels Ipsen

19 Jul 1945 Nephritis Grace M.Miller

16 Apr 1970 Edward A. Drum Jr.

23 Jul 1974 Rev.Bobby J.Miller

2 Jun 1970 Lloyd D. Miller



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Mills, Horace Seaborn male 15 Jul 1905 Oklahona 15 Dec 1967 Mrs.Marney Mills
Merced

Mills, Kenneth male 26 Apr 1935 Oklahona 21 Nov 1946 Diabetes Horace S. Mills

Plainsburg
Minor, Li1lie May fen 31 Jul 1897 Arkansas 28 Apr 1971 Mrs.Ruth Horn

Merced

Minor, Roy Carl male 26 Sep 1887 Tennessee 22 Jul 1960
Merced

Miranda, Joe R.Jr nale 16 Aug 1967 California 17 Aug 1967 Joe R.Miranda
Merced Baby Plots

Miranda, Jose nale 13 May 1969 California 17 May 1969 Jose Miranda
Fresno Baby Plots

Mis5en, Edna Helen fen 18 Mar 1902 Idaho 23 May 1969 Christian Nissen
Turlock

Mitchell, Angus nale
4 graves N. 1/2 lot 2 B12

11 Mar 1934

Mitchell, Carol Jean fen 16 Jun 1951
S.E.cor.Janes plot

Merced 16 Jun 1951 Stillborn Elsie H. Mitchell

Mitchell, Clayton B. nale 20 Mar 1878 31 Oct 1957
Le Grand

Mitchell, James W. nale Le Grand 25 Mar 1925 James Mitchell
Le Grand Walter Janes Plot

Mitchell, Janes Uayne nale 25 Jul 1897 California 16 May 1969 Marie J.Mitchell
Madera

Mitchell, Janie fen 15 Oct 1869 Merced Co. 10 Jan 1945 Arterio- Joseph Mitchell
Le Grand

Mitchell, Joseph A. nale 47y 9n 20d Le Grand 8 Oct 1939 Angina Pectoria Sara Mitchell

Le Grand

Mitchell, Joseph Shipley nale 1 Feb 1865 Nebraska 16 Nov 1945 Bron. Pneu. Merle Krok
Le 6rand

Mitchell, Kathrine fen 1 May 1859 Bloonfield,M0 19 Apr 1946 myocardial Chas.Mitchell

Ripley, Calif
Mitchell, Sara Rose fen 6 Mar 1897 California 7 Feb 1973 Walter Mitchell

Le Grand

Moehler, Robert N. nale 23 Jul 1865 Gemany 11 Jan 1950 Cerabal Vascular
Le Grand

Moore, Charles Elroy nale 20 Oct 1883 Texas 25 Sep 1971 Carrie Bell Moore
Planada

Moore, Charles Thonas nale 23 Jan 1883 Arkansas 20 Sep 1971 Walter L. Bryant
Planada

Moore, Early Wesley nale 9 Mar 1892 31 Jan 1974 Mrs. Vera Moore

ChoMchilla

Moore, Jincey Allen fen 20 Dec 1885 Virginia 9 May 1951 Cancer Early W. Moore
Le Grand

Moore, Nora Any fen 18 May 1892 Kentucky 4 Feb 1965 Charles T. Moore
Planada

Moreno, Marcelino Jr. nale 23 Dec 1940 Texas 31 Aug 1958
Merced

Moreno,Calletano E. nale 2 Jun 1904 Mexico 7 Aug 1963 Mrs.Virginia Moreno
Merced

Morey, Dr. L.A. 6 Jan 1930 Nickie Morey
Merced

Morgan, Hubert L. nale 8 Jul 1915 3 Jan 1976 Hubert L.Morgan Jr.
Le Grand

Morgan, Jane Elizabeth Mass. 2 Jan 19%

Modesto, Calif



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Morgan, P.D. Mass. 3 Dec 1917 Elizabeth Morgan
Le Grand

Morley, Albert Warren nale 5 Aug 1871 California 27 Dec 1953 Cancer
Merced

Morley, Eugene L. male 29 Jul 1872 California 11 Jul 1970 Darwin Hardin

Plainsburg
Morley, Lela Mable fern 3 Sep 1873 California 20 Sep 1955 Bron.Pneum. Eugene L. Morley

Plainsburg
Morley, Mary E. fee 22 Aug 1871 Plainsburg,Calif9 Feb 1948 Cerebral Hem. A.Warren Morley

Plainsburg
Morris, Donald Gene male 27 Apr 1926 Calif. 23 Aug 1963 Disnteured 3/9/90 Janel Ray Morris

Le Grand Sunset View,El Cerrito,CA
Morris, Jack B. male 17 Nov 1908 New Mexico 18 Oct 1968 Paul Morris

Merced

Morris, Qaa L. fern 19 Dec 1913 Oklahoma 18 Sep 1962 Jack Morris
Merced

Morris, Wayne Harry nale 24 Oct 1951 Merced 29 Oct 1951 Cerebral HemorrageJack Morris
Merced Infant at edge of drive

Moss, Albert Leland male 9 Mar 1885 Little Rock,Ark 9 Oct 1948 Coronary occlu. Jesse Moss
Planada

Moss, Herman Jackson male 31 Jul 1904 14 Dec 1975 Mrs.Evelyn Honeysett
Planada

Moss, Margie Maria feB. 25 Jan 1919 22 May 1927 Heart Moss
Le Grand

Noutrey, Mary fern 70y 8b 27d Kentuckey 12 Jul 1877 Thos Moutrey
Plainsburg So.Baxter plot

Moutrey, Mary E. fern 24 Aug 1856 Missouri 19 Sep 1944 Hypertension Asa Moutrey
Lodi,Calif S.of Baxter plot

Moutrey, Thos.Lee 28 Feb 1928 Asa Moutrey
North Fork War Vet./S.of Baxter plot

Mull, Jaaes

Mull, Marion 13 Mar 1891
North of P.Y Welch plot

Mull, Martha A. Calif. 4 Nov 1867

Plainsburg North of P.Y.Welch

Muller, Pauline R. fea 2 Sep 1888 28 Jun 1973 John Heppner
Merced

Muller, William male 6 Mar 1889 Germany 4 Feb 1954 Accident Pauline Muller

Plainsburg Pinned under truck

Mullins, Aaasa L. male 7 Sept 1862 Calif. 22 Mar 19% Nollie Mullins

Bell, Calif. Sia Appling row,N.Ah See
Mullins, Mollier L. fern 16 Dec 1870 California 27 Sep 1959

Hanford, CA
Muncy, Zelma Irene

Planada

Huns, Floyd Jaaes
Merced

Murdock, David C.
Stockton

Hurdock, David U.
Le Grand

Hurdock, Elizabeth
Le Grand

Murdock, Hattie U.
Plainsburg

fee 15 Feb 1914 Texas

male 7 Dec 1895

male 12 Aug 1913 California

Bale 34y Nova Scotia

fern 1832 Nova Scotia

fee 14 Jan 1884 California

4 Jun 1963

17 Feb 1976

24 Feb 1967

19 Nov 1900 Pneusonia

13 Nov 1921

27 May 1957 Cancer

Cleo J. Muncy

Mrs.Dewey Huns

Teresa Murdock

J.M.Murdock

J. M.Murdock



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Murdock, Iola Louella fea 7 Nov 1895 California 6 Sep 1962 Robt. B. Murdock
Le Grand

Murdock, Jaaes M. aale 25 Sep 1877 Canada 13 Dec 1970 Beulah Stockton

UilloHS,CA
Nurdock, John aale Nova Scotia 6 Dec 1900 PneuBonia Rebecca Murdock

Le Grand

Murdock, Robert Baxter aale 5 Apr 1892 Nova Scotia 6 Jan 1969 Robert Murdock
Le Grand

Murdock, Shirley Ann fea 1 Feb 1942 Oakdale 1 Feb 1942 Stillbirth
Oakdale N. E. cor. R. B. Murdock plot

Murdock, Walter M. aale 29 May 1911 Plainsburg 19 Nov 1934 Auto accident Jaaes M. Murdock

Plainsburg N.W. corner of plot
Murphy, George George Maguire

Le Grand

Murray, Edward E. aale 6 Jun 1884 California 17 Oct 1950 Colangitis 01lie Tatua
Le Grand

Must ion, Susie M. fea 12 Jan 1886 Missouri 11 Jul 1963
Planada

Nancarrow, John H. Bale 17 Aug 1897 California 9 Jun 1964 Beatrice Nancarrow

Planada

Nancarrow, Leroy C. aale 4 Oct 1940 California 5 Dec 1963
Planada

Nancarrow, Williaa J. nale 45 years 7 Aug 1965
Portland, Ore.

Nanez, Elizabeth Ann fea 6 Jeb 1971 California 6 Feb 1971 Martha Nanez
Merced Baby Plots

Naucarrow, Mante Irene fea 24 Aug 1897 10 Nov 1936 Harold Naucarrow
Planada

Navarro, Catalina fea 23 Jan 1967 California 23 Jan 1967 Rayaond Navarro
Planada

Navarro, Esther fea 23 Jan 1967 California 23 Jan 1967 Rayaond Navarro
Planada

Neil, Anna fea 20 Sep 1873 California 11 Dec 1956 Ureaia

Merced

Neil, Jerry Hansford aale 20 Feb 1873 California 5 Oct 1968 Mrs.Claude Mendling
Modesto

Nelson, Charles C. New York 22 Jun 1909 Run over by train
Plainsburg E./flag pole, W. of Burchel

Neuaan, Helena E. fea 17 Sep 1907 California 27 Jul 1958
Le Grand

Neuaan, Howard Lee aale 30 Jan 1898 California 5 Jan 1958
Le Grand

Neuaan, Marvin E. aale 19 Jan 1903 Calif. 5 Nov 1961 Jaaes Neuaan
Le Grand

Neunand, Lester P. sale 1865 2 Jan 1959

Nauaias, B. C.
Neuaann, Alaa D. Fresno 1 Nay 1932 T.B. Howard Neuaann

Le Grand

Neuaann, C. Maitland New York 1920 Fritz Newaann

Le Grand

Neuaann, Charles F. aale 8 Sep 1884 Plainsburg 17 Feb 1936 Mrs Neuaann

Modesto S.E. corner of plot
Neuaann, Mattie A. fea 20 Feb 1865 4 Apr 1936 Howard Neuaann

Le 6rand

Neuaann, Paul New York 17 Mar 1931 Heart Mattie Neuaann

Le Grand



UAMT
IWHTLI SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Newell,Hilliam F. male 30 Jan 1885 Kansas 31 Dec 1958 Eleanor Newell
Fairfield

Nissen, Anna Christine Denmark 22 Apr 1935 Paralysis Leonard Nisson

Le Grand

Nissen, Neils C. Denmark 23 Sep 1935 Suicide Leonard Nisson
Le kGrand

Nisson, Buddie Le Grand Chris Nisson
Le Grand Krottos plot

Nix, Trovenger Van male 18 Jun 1886 Kansas 7 Oct 1972 Merced 6en.Hospital
Merced Hospital Records

Nolen, Arthur G. male 4 Aug 1890 Texas 13 Aug 1962 Ruth Nolen
Planada

Nolen, Everett Joel male 2 Apr 1917 Oklahoma 30 May 1965 Mrs.Doris Nolen
Planada

Nolen, Ruth fern 2 May 1893 27 Dec 1973 Mrs.Verna Hallace
Planada

Norris Infant fern 11 Aug 1950 Merced 11 Aug 1950 stillborn Carl Norris
bur. in baby plot

Norris, Charles Henry male 27 May 1877 Illinois 11 Jun 1963

Haterford,CA
Norris, Orpha Celesta fem 20 Jun 1885 Garden City,Kan.2 Jul 1947 Urena Chas H. Norris

Haterford,Calif. 2 graves
Norris, Sherman 0. M0 4 Apr 1932 Suicide Velma Lockwood

Le Grand Dewey Lockwood Plot
Norton, Billie Donald male 24 Jun 1941 California 8 May 1955 skull fracture

Planada

Norton, L. Mass. 14 May 1904 Pneumonia Thos.B.Norton

Plainsburg M.of curve in road

Norton, Thos. B. Mass. 4 Jun 1904

Plainsburg M. of curve in road

O'Brien, Virginia Helen fem 31 Aug 1914 California 18 Feb 1%1 Elmer Thiel
Chowchilla brother-in-law

O'Hagan, Millie Curtis male 5 May 1887 Texas 30 Dec 1957

O'Hagen, John Mright male 16 Apr 1893 Oklahoma 26 Nay 1%1
Planada

O'Hagen, Ronnie male 24 May 1942 Merced 20 Oct 1948 Polio Allen O'Hagen
Le Grand

O'Hagen,Minnie Charlotte fern 19 Jan 1894 Texas 22 Jul 1952 Acute Neph. Allen O'Hagen

Oatman, Michael 1902 Adam Schwinn
Le Grand died at Adam Schwinn's

Qdom, Saphronia D. fem 13 Apr 1853 Arkansas 19 Feb 1949 Arter. Mattie Armstrong
Planada

Ogle, Dave M. male 18 Aug 1880 Texas 18 Jan 1950 Gen.Debility Mable L. Ogle
Merced

Ogle, John H. 24 Jan 1934 Heart Mrs. Jack Ogle
Le Grand 3 space N.E.cor.on E side

Ogle, Lucille Mabel fem 13 Sep 18% Texas 18 Mar 1954 Cancer

Merced

Olvera, Margarita Lara fem 21 Feb 1932 California 19 Oct 1968 Castulo A. Olvera
Le Grand

Orr, Deloras Ann fem 29 Jan 1948 Merced 23 Apr 1949 Asphyxiation Charles Orr

Plainsburg Baby plot
Osotio, Trodes B. fem 17 Dec 1964 California 14 Sep 1965 Pedro Osotio

Meced Baby Plots



NOME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Osterhaut, Frances A. fee 27 Jun 1910 Kansas 10 Jun 1955 Cancer Maud 0.
Planada

Osterhaut, George E. nale 23 Mar 1885 Colorado 25 Feb 1955 Cancer
Planada

Osterhout, Maud Eva fee 11 Apr 1886 7 Dec 1974 George Osterhout
Planada

Overton, Mandona fee 11 Nov 1856 1865

Plainsburg N.of R.Hail,lg white iron.
Padilla, Antonio Male 22 Jan 1920 13 Sep 1974 Paulelita Padilla

Merced

Padilla, Antonio Sr. male 25 Jan 1896 New Mexico 9 Feb 1971 Joseph Padilla
Chowchilla

Parker, Allie fee 29 Aug 1882 Texas 26 Nay 1942 Manic Type A.B.Parker
Merced

Parker, Arch Ball Male Dec 1884 Texas 18 Aug 1949 Coronary Ida Parker
Madera

Parker, William Ira Male 3 May 1884 Arkansas 2 Mar 1952 Cancer Wenona A. Parker
Le Grand

Parsley, Samuel D. Male 22 Jul 1956 California 23 Jul 1956 premature
Le 6rand

Parsley, William Male 14 Oct 1860 California 25 Mar 1945 Nephritis
Merced Elan lot

Pate, Louis F. Bale 13 Mar 1881 California 2 Jun 1972 Myra Andersen
Santa Cruz

Pate, Martha M. fee 25 Sep 1881 Canada 7 Jan 1968 Louis F. Pate
Santa Cruz

Patton, David Arthur eale 12 Sep 1886 Texas 7 Jun 1948 Cancer Leora Patton
Merced

Paul, H.
Mariposa 11th grave froe N.W.cor.

Paxton, Joseph eale 26 Dec 1864 21 Nov 1938 Freemon Paxton
Le Grand

Paxton, Muriel fee 7 Jul 1901 7 Feb 1974 Freeman Paxton

Plainsburg
Paxton, Stella F. fee 19 Mar 1868 28 Dec 1937 Freeman paxton

Le Grand

Peacock, Walter H. Male 29 Jun 18% Texas 8 May 1963 Frances Peacock
Stockton

Peck, Buddie 17 Nov 1921 Sherman Peck
Le Grand 2 graves froe S.W.corner

Peck, Harrold 17 Nov 1921 suicide Sherman Peck
Le 6rand S.W. corner of plot

Peck, Margaret Jean fee 29 Jan 1878 Illinois 13 Nov 1969 Juanita M. Ebert
San Pablo,CA

Peck, Kierman E. eale 22 Aug 1864 Illinois 6 Jun 1951 Heart disease Mrs. S.E.Peck
El Cerrito,Calif

Peeples, Chetwyn Dave Male 31 Aug 1893 Texas 26 Jul 1971 Mrs.Anna Peeples
Planada

Pendley, John Coleman Bale 27 Jul 1927 New Mexico 24 Aug 1950 Polio John Pendley
Le Grand

Pendley, John Isaac Male 8 May 1902 Texas 1 Jul 1968 Mrs.Anna Lee Pendley
Merced

Pennycook, Pauline 1871 Sep 1887
Plainsburg S. corner of plot

Perez, baby girl fee 20 Aug 1968 California 21 Aug 1968 Manuel Perez Jr.
Fresno



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

Perez, Fernando
Planada

Perez, Maracus J.
Le Grand

Peterson, A. Lowell

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

BIRTH PLACE

aale 30 May 1889 Mexico

nale 13 Jan 1981 Texas
New Baby Plots
aale

DEATH DATE CAUSE

9 Oct 1966

17 Nov 1965

fea 14 Sep 1934 Merced

Iowa

fea 21 Dec 18% Missouri

aale 24 Mar 1905 Arkansas

Peterson, Shirley Ann
Le Grand

Phillips, Francis Lewis aale 10 Nov 1912
Merced

Phillips, Jeanette
St.Anthony,Idaho

Phillips, Thoaas D.
Plainsburg

Piacentine, Leola Catherinfea 9 Jun 1910
Fresno

Pishney, Bessie Lee fea 7 Jul 1884
Plainsburg

Pishney, Ladislar (Roger)aale 9 Jan 1875
Plainsburg

Poor, Clyde Roy
Merced

Poor, Henry
Le Grand

Poor, Sarah Dove
Plainsburg

Potter, Infant
Le Grand

Pottera Jessie
Le Grand

Priace, Justin Garner
Stockton

Price, Addie Malory
Le Grand

Price, Alcy
Plainsburg

Price, Frank
Novato, CA

Price, George
Los Angeles

Price, Margaret
Los Angeles

Price, Martha Ann

Price, Mattie Frances

Price, Nettie L.
San Francisco

Price, Thoaas, Jr.
Merced

Price, Thos. Sr.
Plainsburg

Prieto, Jose Raaon
Planada

Prince, Ada
Merced

N. Dakota

Indiana

Checkeslovokia

Mariposa Co.nale 2 Jan 1899
Welch Plot
male

S.of Martha Welch statue
fea Plainsburg
S.of Marth Welch Statue

1898
buried with Mother

aale Plainsburg
Ashes, Price Monuaent

S.of Mary Maguire plot

Lg.white monuaent
male 4 Oct 1886 Calif.
Creaation

Plainsburg

fem 1862
Cremated

buried N.of monuaent

buried N. of monument
fen Plainsburg
Ashes bur.Thos.Price
male 1865 Plainsburg
Creaated-Price plot

Arkansas

Lg.white monument
male 11 Apr 1907

fea 13 Jan 1890

14 Sep 1934

21 Apr 1971

16 Aug 1965

22 Mar 1967

20 Jun 1967

21 Feb 1966

28 Aug 1957

18 May 1948

30 Jan 1927

30 Jan 1927

1898

1898

31 Dec 1941

30 Sep 1921

24 Nov 1891

16 Jul 1963

2 Feb 1927

20 Mar 1953

22 Sep 1857

22 Oct 1868

14 Sep 1947

9 May 1949

28 Oct 1887

9 Jun 1973

21 Feb 1975

at birth

Electrocution

auto wreck

auto wreck

at birth

child birth

heart

Cancer

Blood Poison

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Mrs.Cecilia Ramirez

Mr.Benito Perez

Peterson

Peterson

Mrs.Delores Phillips

Mevelena Phillips

Theodore Piacentine

Roger L. Pishney

Carcinoma Colon

Coronary

Carl Poor

Carl Poor

Charles Potter

Charles Potter

Thos Price

Jeff Price

Janes Price

Dona W. Price

Maggie Price

Frank Price

Thos.4 Alcy Price

Thos. 4 Alcy Price

J.F.McSwain

Alcy Price

Mrs. Jane Prieto

Mrs.Coy Prince



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIENI
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Prince, Mildred I. fern 25 Jun 1915 Texas 6 Sep 1957
Planada

Prince, Milliam M. male 23 Apr 1882 Arkansas 19 Sep 195 Cirr.of Liver Ada Prince
Planada

Purdy, Linda fem 13 Oct 1949 California 17 Feb 1968 Michael Purdy
San Bernardino

Quezada, Jesus male unknown Mexico 9 Oct 1972 Kenneth Riggs
Merced Merced Co.Cornoner

Quiraby, Orrin 9 Oct 1905 Mrs Aggie Turner
Le Grand 10th grave N. W. corner

Quinby, Stephen Mrs. M. Collins
Le Grand

Rael, Richard "M° male 7 Apr 1901 New Mexico 29 Dec 1972 Genevieve Reyes
Orange

Ralls, Janes Oliver male 3 Sep 1873 Newfoundland 17 Aug 1963 Arthur Ralls, son
Le Grand

Ralls, Lucretia M. fem 15 Apr 1870 Newfoundland 9 Jan 1960 James 0. Ralls
Le Grand

Ralls, Olga Antionette fem 22 Nov 1916 California 6 Aug 1956 car accident
Le Grand

Ramirez, George Borrego male 25 Jul 1949 4 Mar 1975 Irma Ramirez
Planada

Ramirez, Pedro male 29 Jun 1887 Mexico 13 Jan 1969 Sixto Sanchez
Merced

Ramirez, Saul male 16 Jan 1976 16 Jan 1976 Chono Ramirez
Planada Baby plots

Ramos, Benjamin M. male 17 Jan 1936 California 19 Dec 1962 David Ramos

Ontario, Calif
Ramos, Juan male 24 Jun 1889 Mexico 25 Jun 1965

Ramos, Larry male 16 Apr 1957 California 2 May 1957
Le Grand

Ramos, Rebecca Torres fem 3 Dec 1939 Arizona 17 Oct 1970 David Ramos
Merced

Raocha, Lazaro Sr. male 17 Dec 1923 Arizona 17 May 1970 Lazara Roche Jr.
Le Grand

Raois, Infant fem Le Grand 30 Jun 1914
Le 6rand 2nd grave N.of Oak tree

Rapert, Ronald B. male 13 Jun 1917 Arkansas 3 May 1960 Opal Rapert (wife)
Merced HW2 Vet-Air Force

Ray, Infant 25 Nov 1884 Plainsburg 25 Nov 1884 at birth Rev. Ray
Plainsburg buried by mother on N.

Ray, Martha Lewis fem 25 Nov 1884 child birth Rev. Ray
Plainsburg D.Lewis plot, W.of Burt

Raynor, Andreas S. male 26 Dec 1925 Heart failure Nellie Raynor
Le 6rand Howard Raynor

Raynor, Nellie fem 23 Apr 1863 California 18 Jun 1963

Berkeley
Reasoner, Lura 14 Jun Russell Reasoner

Athlone

Reasoner, Russell E. male 24 Nov 1871 Missouri 12 Sep 1944 Nephritis
Le Grand

Redwine, Johnny male 25 Jan 1949 California 9 Jun 1968 Miles Redwine
Madera

Reiman, Elma Ruth fem 11 Dec 1890 28 Oct 1973 Genevieve Reiman
Planada



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Reiman, Milton M. male 22 Jan 1888 Penn.
Planada

Reins, Edward Richard nale 15 Nov 1888 Merced
Merced

Reins, Servenia Alice fee 6 Jun 1896
Merced

Renwick, Albert S. sale 29 May 1885 California
Le Grand

Reyes, Margarite fee 6 Jun 1970 California
Le Grand Baby Sec.

Reynolds, Betty Jean fea 31 May 1922
29 Pains,CA bur.next Bother Z.Strate

Reynolds, Charles Plainsburg
Plainsburg S.of Mary Maguire

Reynolds, Mary
Plainsburg E.of Welch/ S.of Price

Reynolds, Ruben
Plainsburg E.of Welch/S.of Price

Rhoads, Claude Hutlo Bale 13 Nov 1903 Arkansas
Merced

Rice, Rev.
Buchanan,Madera Co S.of Henery Appling

Richards, Inf. Plainsburg
Plainsburg buried in D.Lewis plot

Richardson, Lorenzo D. aale
Planada S.U. cor.of lot 1/2 lot 3

Ritchey, Albert M. aale Athlone

Madera Co. S.E. corner of plot
Ritchey, Donald Lernen Bale 29 Aug 1902

Oakland

Ritchey, Doris fee 23 Aug 1920 North Dakota
Oakland

Ritchey, Fern E. fee 26 Oct 1914 California
Oakland

Ritchey, Ira D. aale

Plainsburg
Ritchey, Ivan Russell Bale 9 Oct 1904 Calif.

Oakland

Ritchey, Lila Holister fee
Athlone wife

Ritchey, Lon sale Feb 1897 Merced Co.

Berkeley,Calif W-l veteran

Ritchey, Margaret E. fee 4 Jun 1875 California
Oakland

Ritchey, Sanuel L. aale 12 Apr 1867 Tennessee

Oakland

Ritchey, Thos.Claude
Oakland

Rivas, Narcisco Gonez Bale 29 Oct 1874 Mexico
Merced

Roach, Arthur C. aale 16 Oct 1884 Missouri

Mariposa
Roach, Edna Lee fee Missouri

Planada

Roach, Rodney A. aale 26 Jan 1967 California
Santa Clara, CA

9 Jul 1964 Elea Ruth Reiaan

27 Apr 1973 Genevia Reins

13 Jun 1975 George F. Reins

23 Apr 1958 Areis Renwick

10 Jun 1970 Felipe Reyes

16 Nov 1975 Carol D.Reynolds

29 Sep 18% Jeff Price

1887 Charles Reynolds

Mary Reynolds

13 Nov 1968 Helen Fisher

at birth Lou 8 Dove Richards

18 Jun 1932 Heart failure

9 Jan 1911 gun shot Claude Ritchey

27 Sep 1973 Ruth Ritchey

I Mar 1966 Dallas Ritchey

27 Sep 1956 cancer

4 May 1904 S.M. Ritchey

21 Feb 1961 Mildred Ritchey

II Mar 1898 T.B. Arthur Ritchey

10 Apr 1947

5 Oct 1958

12 Dec 1958 Donald T. Ritchey

Lizzie Ritchey

27 Nov 1967 Ignacio Rivas

4 May 1962 Mrs. Edna L. Roach

12 Nov 1963

11 Aug 1968 Arthur L. Roach



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Roach, William H. male 6 Sep 1909 26 Apr 1974 Mrs.Charity Roach
Merced

Roberson, Alice Maud fen 26 Jan 1B62 Plainsburg 6 Mar 1946 Arteriosclerosis Grace E. Hird

Oceanside,Calif
Roberson, Erastus E. male 3 Feb 1932 Heart failure Maude Roberson

Le Grand S.H. corner of plot
Robertson, Lester male 7 Feb 1908 25 Jul 1974 Harriett Robertson

Planada

Robinson, Bertha A. 21 Apr 1886 10 Mar 1922 pneumonia F. E. Robinson

Stockton,Calif
Robinson, Ethel Gerard fem age 67 yrs 29 Dec 1953

Died in San Francisco

Robinson, Fernando E. male 15 Apr 1862 Hest Virginia 12 Feb 1942 Gastic Hemorrhage Melissa Robinson
Le Grand

Robinson, Melissa F. fem 5 Mar 1866 Hest Virginia 14 Jul 1950 Art. Castle Robinson
Merced

Robinson, Minnie E. fen 18 Dec 1858 Michigan 17 Apr 1957
Coalinga,Calif

Robinson, W.J. male 17 Oct 1923 accident Max Robinson
Le 6rand S. M. cor. of N. 1/2 of lot

Rocha, John male 24 Nov 1926 Arizona 3 Jul 1969 Hospital Records
Merced

Rocha, Senero male 1 Oct 1956 California 1 Oct 1956 stillborn
Le Grand

Rodgers, Gordon Uhite male 9 Nov 1890 Plainsburg 2 Jan 1948 Arterio. Bessie Rodgers
Le Grand Penlope W.Rodgers

Rodgers, Henry male 16 Dec 1913 Texas 6 Dec 1968 Ruth Fulkerson
Merced

Rodriquez, Baby Girl few 30 Aug 1966 California 30 Aug 1966 Leonil Rodriquez
Planada Baby Plots

Roduner, Janes Elmer male 19 Apr 1887 California 4 Jul 1969 Mrs.Dorothy Roduner
Merced

Rogers, Anna Virginia fen 25 Dec 1915 California 22 Aug 1945 Skull Frac. Henry Rogers
Athlone 2 graves

Rogers, Farmie Hard fen Plainsburg 17 Dec 1900 T.B. Penelope Rogers
Plainsburg Ward i Rogers plot

Rogers, Grace fen Plainsburg 7 Feb 1874 Joseph L.Rogers
Plainsburg Ward & Rogers plot

Rogers, Henry M. male 29 Apr 1880 Georgia 5 Oct 1958
Merced

Rogers, Penelope Hard fen 18 Jun 1932 Gordon Rogers
Le Grand U.of R.& Fannie Rogers

Rogers, Raymond Hart male Plainsburg 9 Oct 1909 T.B. Penelope Rogers
Los Angeles Hard S Rogers plot

Roland, Carinna fen 19 Nov 1879 Arkansas 18 Dec 1963
Chowchilla

Roland, John Travis male 8 Jun 1879 Texas 11 Jun 1945 Cor.Peculation Stella Roland
Chowchilla two graves

Rose, Morton Proctor male 2 Jul 1892 Kentucky 23 Nov 1963
Chowchilla

Rose, Rose Bell fen 1 Jan 1869 Kentuckey 5 Jul 1944 Arter. H. L. Rose

Chowchilla single grave
Rose, Tanra Lynn fem 19 Jan 1968 Colorado 26 Jun 1969 Jerry A. Rose

Merced

Ross, Charles U. male 24 Mar 1891 Washington 23 Mar 1966 Bossom C. Ross

Le Grand



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE
REMARKS

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Ross, Elizabeth Ann
Oakland

Ross, Ethel May
Le Grand

Rowen, G.U.
Plainsburg

Rucker, Emma
San Jose

Rucker, John
San Jose

Rundle, Jack
Merced

Russell

Plainsburgq
Russell, Ananda Lewis

Plainsburg
Russell, Ednond Sr 1st

Le Grand

Russell, Ednond Sr.2nd
Plainsburg

Russell, Elijah Tenple
San Jose

Russell, Eunice A.
Plainsburg

Russell, Henrietta L.
Plainsburg

Russell, Infant
Plainsburg

Russell, J.Ednond Jr.
Merced

Russell, Lue C.
San Jose

Russell, Martha W.
Fresno

Russell, O.L.
Merced

Russell, Willie M.
Plainsburg

Rutherford, Susan Mary
Chowcilla

Ryan, Fred
Manhattan Beach,CA

Ryan, Janes Sr.
Cathay

Ryan, Louisa Ann
Los Angeles

Ryan, Louise Hanlett
Le Grand

Sale, Earl Irwin
Merced

Sales, Barba Jean

Sales, George Henry

Salmon, Dorothy
Merced

fen 7 Jul 1882 California

fen 12 May 1887 Mass.

male

N.of U.Ryan i C.Nelson
fen
ft.of nother/Burchell pi.
male
N.of Emma Rucker
nale IS Jul 1316 Arkansas

Plainsburg
S.Millie Russell stone
fen 13 Aug 1852

179-
Russell plot old orig.

male 82y7nl9d
Cremation/from San Jose

Plainsburg

Bouthe monument

Plainsburg
N.Eunice Russell stone

Plainsburg
E.of H 5 Old Cen
fen 7 Jun 1877 California

fen IS Aug 1888 U.Virginia

nale 8 Dec 1874 California

Plainsburg

fen A Sep 194A Merced,Calif
Janes Mason 3 graves
male 29 Jul 1888 California

Hanlet Plot
fen 3 Apr 1867

fen

California

San Francisco

nale 19 Jan 189A Le Grand

fen 3 Feb 1928
Geo.Treeee plot
nale 13 Oct 1918
Geo.Treeee Plot
fen 23 Apr 1920 California

30 Jan 1965

10 Apr 1963

A Jan 1935

31 Oct 1958

Jan 1936

1873

1 Nov 1907

21 Aug 1952

2 Mar 1905

1876

7 Dec 1915

20 Jan 1967

12 Dec 1971

12 Apr 1957

7 Apr 1877

6 Sep 19AA

27 May 1956

8 Aug 1854

2A May 1953

16 Oct 1928

1A May 1919

5 Apr 1962

Clarence F.Ross

Charles H. Ross

Grayson Russell

Ednond Russell Sr 2d

Ananda Russell

Mrs Lue Russell

T.B. Ednond Russel1

Ednond Russell Sr 2d

Ednond Russell

Ananda Russell

Frances Stark

Mrs.Thomas Mott

Ednond Russell Sr 2d

prenaturity Richard Rutherford

Cere.Hemor.

Mrs J. Ryan

Cere.Vase.accid.

Fever Wn.Ryan i J.Hanlett

Carcinoma Estella Sale

Earl t Stella Sales

Earl I Stella Sales

Darlene Barrick



NAME

LAST RESIDENCE

Sanborne, Anna Bell
Merced

Sanborne, Henry K.
Plainsburg

Sanchez, Cruz
Merced

Sanchez, Diana R.
Planada

Sanchez, Dionicio C.
Planada

Sanders, Laura
Planada

Sanders, Lena
West Sacraaento

Saulsbury, Marquerita A.
Planada

Saunders, George S.

Sawder, David C.
Modesto

Schealer, Delia Sarah
Merced

Schealer, Joseph Ben
Merced

Schoenlein, Robert L.
Los Angeles

Schwinn
Athlone

SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE
REMARKS

fee

Ashes bur.Kahl lot

fen 3 May 1B77 Mexico

fen 8 Nov 1974

male 31 Mar 1906

fen 26 Jan 1869 Alabana

fen 10 Feb 1883

fen 17 Jan 1932 New Mexico

nale 31 Jul 1865
E.of rd/E.of Rogers Monu.
nale 29 Apr 1907 Texas

fen 2 Dec 1902 Iowa

nale 1 Aug 1897

nale 15 Jun 1901 No.Dakota

Long Beach,CA
Athlone

DEATH DATE CAUSE

10 Apr 1942

24 Dec 1967

11 Nov 1974

13 Feb 1974

2 Feb 1954 Heart failure

22 Jan 1975

11 Dec 1965

29 Oct 1937

23 Aug 1964

6 Mar 1962

19 Oct 1973

8 Jul 1972

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Kahl, Dorothy

Dorothy Kahl

Dionicio Sanchez

Narcico Sanchez

Mrs.Aurara Sanchez

Alton Scott

Kay Johnson

CArlton F. Saulsbury

George Saunders

Agnes Rosie Sawder

Joe Schealer

Mrs.Edna Beanland

V.A.Hospital Records

John Schwinn

Schwinn, Adan Geraany 18 Sep 1904 Mary Schwinn
Le Grand

Schwinn, Fredrick Plainsburg Adaa Schwinn

Plainsburg bur. in grave w/father
Schwinn, George A. male 16 Jul 1884 Plainsburg 4 Oct 1938 Suicide Mary Schwinn

Le 6rand

Schwinn, Leona M. few 5 Nov 1886 California 9 May 1966 Mrs. Carrie E.Briggs
Merced

Schwinn, Mary H. fee Nay 1853 Ireland 2 Jan 1940 pneuaonia Roy Schwinn
Le Grand

Schwinn, Winfred R. sale 13 May 1888 California 8 Jan 1962 Mrs.Edna Schwinn
Le 6rand

Scott, Stella May fee 2 Sep 187B Arkansas 25 Jan 1954 Coro.0ccl. Alton Scott
Planada

Scroggins, Nuton Le Roy Bale 7 Jan 1944 Merced 2 Aug 1945 Pneu. Roy Scroggins
Le Grand

Sealey, Anna E. few 10 Nov 1890 California 22 Sep 1971 Adrian W. Sealey
Le Grand

Sealey, Rase fea 16 Mar 1862 Oxford,England 3 Eec 1941 Myocarditis Adrian Sealey
Le Grand

Sealey, Williaa aale 7 Nov 1862 Enland 10 Dec 1941 Myocarditis Adrian Sealey
Le 6rand

Seever, Grace Arlene fea 4 Dec 1924 Merced 21 Dec 1952 Polio Barton Seever

Merced,rural
Seibert, Douglas Benson aale 1 Sep 1895 Pennsylvania 19 Oct 1970 Marjorie Seibert

Le Grand

Seibert, Lora Majorie fea 5 Jan 1895 21 Feb 1976 John I. Fries
Chowchilla



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Sejo, Jose Orosco male 11 Jun 1922 11 Jan 1976 Mrs.Lupe L.Seja
Le Brand

Seltzer, Grace D. fen 23 Mar 1881 Nebraska 25 Jul 1962 Mrs. R. Sorensen

Seward, Ruby Celestia fen 8 May 188S California 12 Feb 1957
Le Brand

Seward, Vivian fen 34y 2n 13d Le Grand 3 Dec 1939 Heart i Pneumonia William Seward
Oklahona 2 graves from south

Seward, Walter Bert male 29 Oct 1874 Ohio 5 Jan 1947 Carcinoma Ruby Seward
Le Grand

Shackelford, Floyd Lee male 10 Apr 1918 13 Jul 1975 Jack Shackelford
Modesto

Sharablin, Arthur male 3 Feb 1883 Arkansas 26 Mar 1956 Urenia Ivy Shanblin
Merced

Shanblin, Harvey male 22 May 1907 Planada 16 Apr 1943 T.B. ARthur Shanblin
Merced

Shanblin, Iva Nettie fen 7 Aug 1887 30 Jan 1976 Troy Shanblin
Merced

Shanblin, Mildred E. fern 12 Jun 1907 Colorado 23 Jun 1966 Mrs. Mickie Hiser
Planada

Shaw, Willian male Ireland 1 Apr 1921 Heart J.L.Sellette
Le Grand

Sheffer, Adelaide Irene fen 2 Jul 1864 Wisconsin 3 Jan 1%1
Le Grand

Sheffer, Edgar Beryl nale 14 Sep 1898 Iowa 27 May 1%3 Mrs. E.B. Sheffer
Le Grand

Shelby, Roy Warren male 11 Dec 1907 Oklahona 14 Mar 1%7 Dorothy C.Shelby
Planada

Shepard, George H. nale Oct New York 25 Jan 1%1 Mrs.Betty Morris
Clovis,CA

Shepherd, Harriet A. fen 14 Jun 1876 California 5 Feb 1958

Nippinowasse, CA
Shetler, Ella fen age 76 10 Sep 1940 Mrs.Dan I.Castile

S.San Francisco cremated remains

Shilling, Frank Norman nale 14 Sep 1913 Arkansas 28 Oct 1%9 Grace Shilling
Merced

Shilling, Myrtle Huie fen 21 Aug 1902 Arkansas 31 Nay 1954 Auto Acc. N. E. Huie
Planada

Shilling, Susie Anna fen 22 Jan 1886 Arkansas 28 Mar 1%1 Frank Shilling
Planada

Shilling, Wiley Sylvanis male S3 Oct 1872 Arkansas 23 Feb 1%1 Frank Shilling
Planada

duping, Hattie M. fen 25 Jul 1894 Texas 16 Apr 1970 R.V. Shuping
Planada

Shuping, Rufus U. male 28 May 1890 Texas 19 May 1971 R.V. Shuping Jr.
Merced

Siebert, Joe Willie nale 17 Apr 18% Texas 2 Apr 1%3
Livemore

Siebert, Lena C. fen 13 Apr 1906 Texas 12 Apr 1964 Joseph W.Seibert Jr.
Modesto

Silva, Arnold L. male 31 Jul 1915 California 8 Apr 1960 Suicide Lodine Silva
Chowchilla

Sins, Willian A. nale Arkansas 4 Aug 1950 Heart Att. Callie Sims

Le Grand

Skelton, Fred male 9 Mar 1881 Illinois 24 Dec 1958 Albert Skelton
Plandada



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

Slinkard, David
Plainsburg

Smales, Harley
Le Grand

Swart, Mary Ann
ChoMchilla

Smith Infant
Merced

Smith, Anthony
Planada

Smith, Baby
Le Grand

Smith, Carl Steadwell
Oakland

Smith, Chas Martin
Le Grand

Smith, Cpl.James L.
Stockton

Smith, Frances
Merced

Smith, Frances Lucille
Stockton

Smith, Ida N. Waller
Stockton, Calif

Smith, James L.
Stockton

Smith, James Ralph
Stocton

Smith, John Wesley
Madera

Smith, Josephene Jones
Modesto

Smith, Katherine J.
Woodland,CA

Smith, Lillian Marion
Le 6rand

Smith, Lucille Laverne
Stockton

Smith, Mildred Agnes

Smith, Roscoe C.
Le Grand

Smith, Samuel H.
Stockton

Smith, Thomas Henry
Planada

Smith, Thurman Wm.
Planada

Smith, William H.
Stockton

Smyer, Franklin E.
Oakdale,Calif

Smyer, Sidney B.
Long Barn,Tul.Co.

Smyers, John
Le Grand

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

male 1799
W.of R.Renolds plot
male 1882
Intered 27 Jul 1966
few 18 Feb 1864 Pennsylvania
bur. foot Wm.Ryan
male 1 Oct 1950 Merced,Calif

wale 29 Oct 1953 California

male 25 Sep __ Le Grand
2nd sp.N.W.cor.S.of Walls
male 12 Mar 1892 Iowa

male Mariposa Co.
S.of Russell plot
male 27 Jul 1924 Fresno,Calif.
5th div.U.S.M.C. Imo Jimo
fern 23 Aug 1942 Merced
space 3 graves
fern 26 Apr 1903

few 19 Jun 1874 Plainsburg

male 27 Jun 1867 Tenn
S.of J.Waller plot
male 27 Feb 1894 Plainsburg,CA

male 26 May 1903 Missouri
WW-2 Vet
few

S.of Russell plot
fern 24 Dec 1965 Washington

fern Le 6rand
1st sp N.W.cor.S.of Walls

fern 19 Sep 1907

male 5 Oct 1882
John Smith plot
male 13 Feb 1905

male 11 Nov 1873

male 17 Jan 1907

male 17 Feb 1901

male 21 Dec 1892

male 21 Nov 1889

W-I Vet

Fresno

Arkansas

Le Grand,Calif

North Carolina

Oklahoma

California

California

Mariposa Co.

Mariposa Co.

3 May 1883

1966

10 Apr 1946

1 Oct 1950

30 Oct 1953

25 Sep __

5 Jul 1959

12 Mar 1927

1944

12 Feb 1943

28 Feb 1976

6 Jan 1947

2 May 1937

16 Aug 1940

17 Oct 1953

19 Sep 1930

1 Apr 1966

23 Apr 1907

28 Feb 1934

21 Jan 1964

24 Jan 1948

22 Mar 1951

10 May 1951

10 Nov 1944

16 Jun 1972

6 Jul 1955

22 Jul 1945

W War I

Mrs. Alcy Price

Mrs Sraales

Pneumonia Ernest Smart

asphyxia,comp.imbiJohn Wendell Smith

at birth J.L.S Ida Smith

Josephene Smith

Killed in action S.Herman Smith

pneumonia John Smith

Carl Peacock

Arteriosclerosis S.Herman Smith

T.B. Ida N. Smith

Ida Waller Smith

Coro.throw. Elizabeth Smith

Thos.Jones

J.L.S Ida Smith

Geo.& Lucille Smith

Cirrhosis Liver John Smith

Cerebral ThrombosiMary Alice E.Smith

Uremia Nancy H. Smith

Burns Cleo K. Smith

James Smith

Heart trouble Joseph Smyer

Cancer Franklin Smyer

Died in France Mary Smyers



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Srnyers, Mary Marts 31 Nov 1921 Sidney Smyers Jr
Le Grand

Srayers, Sidney E. 31 Jan 1908 Mary Smyers
Mariposa Co. 1st grave S.W.cor.plot

Sneed, Benjamin Earl nale IB Jan 1884 31 Dec 1974 Roy Sneed
Merced

Snelling, John Toliver male 18 SEp 1BB3 Missouri 6 Mar 1957

Snyder, Verronica C. fern 14 Jul 1965 California 16 Jul 1965 Mrs.Kathryn Snyder
Planada Baby Plot

Sotelo, Baby boy male 17 Jul 1965 California 17 Jul 1965 Apolinar Sotelo
Planada Baby Plots

Southward, Donna E. fern Le Grand 22 Oct 1936 Earl Southward
Le 6rand

Southward, Jacob male 25 Dec 1866 Bath,England 16 Mar 1948 Int.Hem. Minnie Southward

Le Grand

Southward, Margaret fern 22 Aug 1912 Jake Southward

Le Grand

Southward, Minnie 0. fem 14 Oct 1B76 Pennsylvania 28 Jan 1966 Halter Southward
Le Grand

Souza, Margaret M. fern 29 Oct 1907 Hawaii 10 Aug 1970 Joseph R. Souza Sr.
Le Grand

Sowder, Geneva E. fem 12 Feb 1912 Texas 15 Dec 1958 Arch Sowder

Merced

Spradlin, Ronald male 19 Jan 1937 6 Sep 1937 Spradlin
Planada N. 1/2 lot, S.W. corner

Spurlock, Boyd R. male 28 Nov 1925 Tennessee 22 Mar 1966 Lola F.Spurlock
Planada

Spurlock, Henry E. male Tenn. Mrs.Cora Spurlock
Planada Bur. 4 Nov 1963

Starbuck, Morten A. male 20 Feb 18B9 Kansas 27 Apr 1970 Amanda M.Starbuck

Salinas

Steele, George 7 Oct 1888 operation for tumoAbe Steele
Plainsburg Folks lived as Snellings

Stein, Mellissa Ellen fern 11 Nov 1930 Stein

Planada S. 1/2 lot 3,2nd sp,

Stein, Mr.
S.1/2 of lot,U.corner

Stevens, Amos James male 14 Sep 1884 Uahoo, Neb. 24 Dec 1947 Coronary Sadie Stevens

Le Grand

Stevens, Sadie I. fern 1 Dec 1886 California 14 Jul 1965
Le Grand

Stevens, Wilber Curtis male 13 Dec 1912 California 14 May 1972 Mrs. Jean Stevens
Le Grand

Stewart, Mary Evaline fem Mass. John W. Clark

Mariposa N. 1/2 of lot 4 A

Stickles, Henry male 5 Mar 1894 California 13 Dec 1961 Helen Stickles

Saugus,Calif.
Stofle, Frank Calvin male 6 Nov 1875 Alabama 31 Jan 1967 Theo.Sowder

Planada Sp.An.Uar Vet.
Stokely, Jessie Wilraa fern 21 Jun 1891 Oklahoma 5 Mar 1965

French Camp,CA
Stokely, Luther H. male 18 Dec 1887 Oklahoma 15 Apr 1961

Merced

Stollings, Sanford J. male 27 Oct 1905 Alabama 7 Nov 1972 Myrtle Stollings
Planada



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Stone, Samuel S. 7 Oct 1893 Josephine Stone
Sandy Mush N.of Martha Turner statue

Stothers, Elmer Everett male 10 Jan 1907 Plainsburg 1 Sep 1937 Burned/auto wreck May Stothers
Le Grand S.1/2 Lot 1 Block 8

Stothers, Floyd Leroy male 23 Apr 1892 10 Jul 1974 Inez Dunn

Placer, CA
Stothers, Geo. W. male M0 2 Jan 1936 pneumonia May Stothers

Plainsburg S.1/2 lot 1 block 8

Stothers, May Poor fern 24 Nov 1871 California 8 Sep 1944 Myocarditis Floyd Stothers, son
Le Grand

Straiet, Elgie E. male 27 Dec 1900 Washington 16 SEp 1%7 Mrs. Opal S.Reed
Merced

Straight, Lora fern 12 Sep 1896 Iowa 20 Jan 1971 Mrs.Betty Straight
Winton

Strait, George R. male 25 Apr 1875 Nebraska 10 Jul 1%1 Elgie Strait
Plainsburg

Strait, John Henry male 12 Jan 18% Nebraska 23 Dec 1962 Zara Srait
Hinton

Strait, Mary Ann fern 26 Dec 1872 Penn 20 Aug 1959 George Strait

Sumner, Oliver male 9 Jun 1877 Plainsburg,Calif15 Nov 1945 Cerb. Hem. Dea Sumner

Le Grand

Sutter, Jackie Colene fern 20 Feb 1935 Oklahoma 10 Feb 1%1 Ray Sutter

Sutter, John Homer male 14 Jul 1899 Arkansas 31 Mar 1%7 Mrs Evelee Sutter
Merced

Sward, Joseph A. male 7 May 1888 Oregon 24 Dec 1965 Glen Rocke

Corcoran,CA
Sward, Josie fern 1 Jan 1890 California 22 Dec 1965 61en Rocke

Corcoran,CA
Swart, Earnest E. male 30 Jan 1893 Oklahoma 2 Jul 1965 Emmie Swart

Chowchilla

Tarwater, William J. male 28 Jun 18% Oklahoma 10 Nov 1955 Heart failure Nettie Tarwater
Atwater

Tatum, Bessie Nan fern 16 Jan 1921 30 Jul 1975 David M. Tatum
Merced

Tatum, Olive S. fern 18 May 1880 California 22 Nov 1959
Los Barns

Tatum, William Texas 8 May 1940 Cardiac Failure Olive Tatum
Le Grand Turner Helm Cem.

Tetzlaff, Archie C. male 23 Nov 1902 Merced 22 Sep 1942 pneumonia Katie Tetzlaff
Imola

Tetzlaff, August male 6ermany 1 Apr 1910 Operation Mrs. Katie Tetzlaff

Plainsburg 4th grave from S.W.corner

Tetzlaff, Frank Germany 4 May 1912 Mrs. Katie Tetzlaff

Plainsburg 1st grave S.E. corner
Tetzlaff, Frankie male Plainsburg pneumonia August Tetzlaff

Plainsburg 2nd grave from S.W.corner
Tetzlaff, Fred G.M. Plainsburg 17 Feb 1923 Suicide Kate Tetzlaff

Merced

Tetzlaff, Gussie Plainsburg August Tetzlaff
Plainsburg 1 grave S.W. corner of lot

Tetzlaff, Sarah Jane Canada August Tetzlaff
Plainsburg 3rd grave from S.W.corner

Tetzloff, Kate Duncan fern 15 Mar 1876 Mariposa Co. 22 Aug 1951 Hypo Cardiac William Tetzloff



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
REMARKS

Thomas, Lester T. male 12 Aug 1906 Oklahoma 26 Jun 1964 Kathrlyn B.Thomas
Chowchilla

Thomas, Marchant N. male 19 Nov 1902 Arkansas 1 Nov 1963

Chowcilla

Thomas, 01lie J. fern 9 Mar 1888 Arkansas 10 Jan 1965
Madera

Thompson, Effie fem 16 Nov 1923 New Mexico 11 Jul 1941 chonoeprthelma Charles Thompson
Planada

Thompson, John U. male 29 Jul 1874 California 23 Mar 1956 Heart disease
Le Grand

Thompson, M.L. male 17 Jan 1922 Texas 14 Dec 1970 Gussie Thompson
Le Grand

Thompson, Margarite L. fem 9 Aug 1870 San Joaquin Co.C21 Feb 1947 Cerebral Hem. Clyde Jones
Le Grand

Thornton, Daniel R. male 9 Sep 1907 California 12 Dec 1972 Mrs. Helen Thornton
Le Grand

Thornton, John M. male 29 Sep 1887 Oklahoma 6 Mar 1966 Mrs. Mary Cope
Le Grand

Tom Hall

Torres, Alicia (Diana ?) fem 16 May 1916 4 Jul 1973 Joe T. Torres
Le Grand

Torres, Grace Flores fem 18 Dec 1902 Texas 13 Dec 1965 Joe Torres

Le Grand

Towle, Geo.Mart in male 4 Nov 1879 Canton,Ohio 2 Oct 1951 Art. Mary Towle
Pasadena,Calif Um.McLaughlin

Towns, Gertrude fem 28 Feb 1903 Alabama 11 Jan 1949 Cervix uteri Jessie Mae Goldsmith
LeGrand/Athlone

Treece, Baby Buel Le Grand 20 Jun 1914 Geo L. Treece
Le Grand S.U.corner of plot

Treece, Chas.Edward 57y 19 Jun 1927 auto accident Geo L. Treece
Le Grand N.H. comer of plot

Treece, Fanny May fem 24 Mar 1877 Kansas 1 Nov 1952 Cere.Hem. Mrs.Geneveive Reins
Stockton

Treece, George Hm. male 29 Feb 1868 Salane Co. Ml 10 Sep 1948 Myocarditis Mrs. G. Reins
Le Grand

Treece, Raymond 25y Fresno 2 Feb 1927 Typhoid Fever Geo L. Treece
Hanford S.E.corner of plot

Trinnadad, Hazel 13 DEc 1905 Jesus Trinnadad

Trinnadad, Stella 7 Apr 1903 infancy Jesus Trinnadad

Trinnadad, Vivian Bennett 10 Jul 1910 infancy Jesus Trinnadad
Bennett

Tripp, John Franklin male 28 Apr 1885 Arkansas 16 Aug 1967 Alpha Tripp
Madera

Tripp, Thos.Joseph male 1 Oct 1862 Missouri 8 Nov 1946 Heart disease Vera B. Tripp
Chowchilla 2 graves

Trosper, Susie fern 29 Sep 1871 Drytown,Calif 13 Jan 1947 Cerb.Hem. Halter E. Trosper
Merced 2 graves in isle

Trosper, Halter R. male 19 Dec 1896 Kansas 22 Sep 1957
Potter Valley

Tucker, Howard T. male 5 Nov 1906 Oklahoma 24 SEp 1966 Mrs. Nancy Crowell
Planada

Turner, Agnes May fem 19 May 1882 California 21 Oct 1970 Frank Turner
Le Grand



NAME
LAST RESIDENCE

Turner, Alvin
Le Grand

Turner, Archibald J.
Le Grand

Turner, Baby
Plainsburg

Turner, Baby
Plainsburg

Turner, Baby
Plainsburg

Turner, Baby
Plainsburg

Turner, Baby Boy
Planada

Turner, Baby girl
Chowchilla

Turner, Benj.C.H.
Santa Cruz

Turner, Bessie

Turner, Clara M.
Santa Cruz,Calif

Turner, Grover "Cleve"
Manteca,Calif.

Turner, Ida May
Le Grand

Turner, Joan Marie
Chowchilla

Turner, Joseph L.

Turner, Joseph L.
Le Grand

Turner, Mabel
Le Grand

Turner, Martha Welch
Plainsburg

Turner, Quintin Leon

Turner, Ralph
Le Grand

Turner, Sarah Savana
Le Grand

Turner, Wade Haapton
Le Grand

Turner, Walter
Plainsburg

Turner, Williaa Clyde
Oakland

Turtle, Williaa Edwin
Le Grand

Tuttle, Mary Lita
Merced

Tyler, Mrs.Butts
Plainsburg

UNKNOWN

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

BIRTH PLACE

aale Le Grand
S.of Bessie Turner stone
male 24 Jan 1888 California

Plainsburg
S.of grave in chain fence

Plainsburg
E.of A.Welch infant

Plainsburg
N.of grave in chain fence

Plainsburg
N.of Walter Turner Mon.
aale 17 Sep 1961 California
New Baby Plot
fea 7 Jun 1963 Chowchilla
New Baby plot

1860 Plainsburg
W.of road, N. Martha Turner

W.of drive,S.of Hail aon.
fea 14 Mar 1859 San Jose,Calif
W.of Welch plot
aale 7 Sep 1885 Missouri

fea 23 Feb 1881 California

fea 2 Jan 1873 New York

1 grave S.of Statue
aale 9 Sep 1860 Plainsburg

fea

S.of Alvin Turner stone
MO

Statue at grave
aale 25 Dec 1957 California

aale Le 6rand
S.of Bessie Turner stone
fea 17 Jul 1857 Texas
Bur.Turner Hela Ceaetery
aale 15 Mar 1870 Plainsburg
Turner Hela Cea

Plainsburg
N.of Sarah Welch
aale 23 Dec 1879 California

aale 31 Oct 1887 England

fea 6 Nov 1891

In corner of S.W./W.hse

N.of Mary Elaa plot

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

J. L. Turner Jr.

9 Jun 1950 Cor. Occu. Adeline Turner

J.L.I Martha Turner

J.L. J Martha Turner

J.L. I Martha Turner

J.L.J Martha Turner

17 Sep 1961 Quinton Turner

7 Jun 1963

18 Feb 1939 Myocarditis Clara Turner

7 Dec 1897 B.C.H. Turner

7 Oct 1944 Arteri- Elsie Turner

28 Jan 1946 Arteriosclerosis Muriel Turner

15 Jun 1956 Heart failure

12 Sep 1945 Diabetes

7 Mar 1919 B.C.H.Turner

17 Jun 1948 Cor. Occlusion Agnes Turner

J.L.Turner Jr.

J.L Turner

25 Dec 1957

17 Apr 1932 auto accident J.L.Turner Jr.

8 Jan 1943 Carcinoaa of rectuCleve Turner

21 Apr 1943 Pul.T.B. Ida W.Turner

7 Nov 1882 shot by C.ReynoldsJ.L.J Martha Turner

18 Nov 1953 Arteriosclerosis

7 Jun 1958 M.Zeta Turtle

18 Feb 1975 Louis Rathe

Thos.Tyler



NAME SEX BIRTHDATE BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

Unknown (think Hazelton) male Killed by horse
N.of Foster/E.of Earl

Unknown Girl age 18 Died San Joaquin RW. C.Wilson

1 grave W.Montrey in road
Unknown Woman

Athlone Center road,? aontrey
Vandeergon, Herman J. male 9 Jan 1878 Minn. 2 Jul 1958

Le Grand

Vandergon, Nettie M. fern 10 May 1886 North Dakota 27 Jul 1944 Hypertension Herman Vandergon
Le Grand

Vargas, Julio Lapia male 20 dec 1930 10 Aug 1974 Kenneth Riggs
Planada Merced Co.Coroner

Vashus, Osmund H. male 18 Feb 1906 Montana 5 Jun 1959
Manhattan Beach,CA

Vetterle, Earl Plainsburg 8 May 1909 George L. Vetterle
Plainsburg S.E.corner of plot

Vetterle, Elizabeth F. fern 1 Nov 1875 Oakland, Calif 5 Feb 1942 Hy tension G.Lyman Vetterle
San Jose,Calif

Vetterle, Geo.L. Michigan 24 Jan 1929 Elizabeth Vetterle

Plainsburg 2nd grave on E of plot
Villines, Gladys Margaretfem 17 Dec 1897 17 Feb 1975 Floyd Villines

Planada

Villines, Kenneth male 6 Jun 1921 6 Apr 1974 Bertha H.Villines

Merced

Villines, William H. male 10 Jan 1893 Arkansas 14 Jun 1966 Floyd Villines
Planada

Vince, Harry England Alice Jordan

Plainsburg N.W.corner of plot
Vincent, Bert Leonard male 27 Oct 1901 Nebraska 31 Dec 1955 Hemorage Florence Vincent

Chowchilla

Vogelsang,Margaretha Germany 18 Oct 1910 Mrs. Eno

Le Grand S.grave,W.1/2 of lot 8
Waddelow, Baby Boy male 15 May 1954 California 15 May 1954 Premature

Waddelow, Charles Edward male 28 Jan 1893 Kansas 4 Oct 1957

Merced

Waddelow, Ernest Ed. male 11 Mar 1909 9 Sep 1974 Gladys Waddelow
Plainsburg

Waddelow, Ernest L. male 10 May 1885 Kansas 16 Feb 1968 Robert Waddlow

Merced

Waddelow, Jessie Faye fern 27 Jul 1898 Indiana 3 Dec 1957

Merced

Waddelow, Lola Lee fern 29 Jun 1888 Missouri 5 Nov 1966 Earnest L.Waddelow

Plainsburg
Wade, John Haverstik male 6 Nov 1881 ftiio 17 Feb 1972 James Renwick

Le Grand

Wade, Laura Grace fern 18 Sep 1885 California 11 Sep 1957
San Jose

Wafford, Doris Leven fern 12 Jun 1936 El Nido 5 Jan 1937
El Nido S.1/2 of lot 4

Wagner, Anna Hake fern age 64 3 Feb 1941 Otto Hake

Stockton Ashes bur.in Hake plot
Waldron, Frederick Carl male 3 Apr 18% Minnesota 16 Feb 1973 Catherine Waldron

Planada

Waller, Abbie Agusta fern 23 Aug 1876 Mariposa 15 Dec 1876 James Waller

Plainsburg



NAME SEX BIRTHDflTE BIRTH PLACE
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Waller, Abbie Frances fea IB Aug 1852 Lowell,Mass
Plainsburg

Waller, Albert Franklin male 3 Aug 1881 California
Merced

Waller, Beryle Elizabeth fea 22 Nov 1885 Indiana
Plainsburg

Waller, Jaaes
Plainsburg

Waller, Jaaes Clark
Plainsburg

Waller, Maggie Frances fern 10 Jun 1878
Plainsburg

Waller, Newton
Plainsburg

Waller, Robert E.
San Pedro,CA

Waller, Ruth Cleaents fea
Plainsburg

Wallis, Robert H.
Le Grand

Wallis, Rose Dickinson fea
Le Grand

Ward Hawkins aale
4th gr.froa S.Ward/Rogers

aale 8 Nov 1847 P.I. Canada

aale Plainsburg

aale 10 Dec 1888 Plainsburg

aale 9 Aug 1889

Wis.

aale 14 Oct 1858

24 Jun 1930 Albert F. Waller

21 Nov 1967 Hospital Records

5 Aug 1951 Cirrhosis of LiverAlbert F. Waller

24 Jul 1918 Heart Abbie F. Waller

24 Sep 1880 Jaaes Waller

5 Jul 1878 Jaaes Waller

30 Sep 1942 Hypertension Kenneth Waller

22 Jan 1976 Mabel E. Waller

14 Aug 1930 Pneuaonia Newton Waller

4 Aug 1937 Heart failure Rose Wallis McMaster

10 Dec 1897 child birth R.H.Wallis

Penlope Rogers

Ward, Issac aale
son of Martha Ward

Ward, Issac

Ward, Jaaes Albert aale 27 Sep 1876 Mariposa Co. 21 Mar 1943 Diabetes Isabel1 Haskell
Le Grand W.of Dan Mason baby

Ward, John (Jack) aale Cornwall Jun 1909 Jaaes Waller

Mariposa 1st grave S.W.cor.of plot
Ward, Martha fea 10 Apr 1856 Isaac Ward

Plainsburg First Grave in Cea,

Ward, Thoaas E. aale 27 Oct 1878 Arkansas 12 Aug 1959
Le Grand

Warner, Orville Will aale 9 Aug 1909 Oklahoaa 10 Mar 1954 Cardiac
Madera

Watts, Charles Olen aale 19 Jul 1916 Arkansas 3 Aug 1960
Anaheia

Watts, Ray Earl aale 7 Feb 1926 Arkansas 28 May 1945 Auto Accident Troy Watts
Plainsburg single grave

Watts, Troy E. aale 4 Nov 1889 Arkansas 2 Jan 1952 arteriosclerosis Vina Watts
Planada

Webb, Chester Lee aale 30 Jul 1900 Tennessee 1 Aug 1971 Mrs.Mable Webb
Chowchilla

Webb, Elbert Max aale 8 Apr 1909 Roswell, N.M. 13 Feb 1950 Cor.Qcclu. Carrie Ola Webb

Livingston, CA
Webb, Fannie B. fea 26 Nov 1936 C. Lee Webb

Modesto, CA
Webb, Mary Lee fea 16 Apr 1893 Ala.or Texas 23 SEp 1967 Hospital Records

Merced

Welch, Harry W. aale 30 Jun 1891 Dove Turner Welch

Plainsburg N.of Martha Turner grave
Welch, Infant aale Plainsburg Arthur Welch



NOME

LAST RESIDENCE

Welch, John S.
Plainsburg

Welch, Maggie E.Carter
Plainsburg

Welch, Payton
Plainsburg

Welch, Payton Young

Welch, Rose
Plainsburg

Welch, Sarah
Plainsburg

Weller, Etta Campbell
Merced

Wells, Dick
Planada

Wells, Joyce N.
Texas

West, Dasie Bell
Merced

Whealan, Joseph Eugene
Planada

Wiitcomb, Edith P.
Merced

Whitcomb, Roy S.
Le Grand

White, James U.
Le Grand

White, Nevada Evil
ChoHChilla

White, Raymond Monroe
Planada

Whitney, Garry Lee
Planada

Wiesler, Helen Marie
Fresno

Wilcox, Chas Riley
Le Grand

Wilcox, Mrs. Huntsman
Le Grand

Wilcox, Stephen A.
Merced

Wilderson, Ira George
Le 6rand

Wilkerson, Mary Cecil
Merced

Willett, Qrivle M.
Plainsburg

Willhite, Mamie Bennett
Chomchilla

Williams, Calvin Lincoln
Planada

Williams, Helen Price
San Jose

Williams, Huquine 6.
Planada

SEX BIRTHDfiTE
REMARKS

BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE

male
P.Y.Welch plot
fem

S.of John Welch

male Plainsburg
buried in chain fence
male
E.of Martha Turner statue
fem Plainsburg
2 graves W.Walter Turner
fem MO
P.Y.Welch Plot
fern 23 Jan 1893 Texas

male 26 Apr 1869 Illinois
N.of Stephen Quimby
fem 4 Sep 1948

fem 17 Dec 1915

male 7 Aug 1889 California

fem 22 Aug 1886 California

male 29 Oct 1888 Nebraska

male MO

S.of Robt.Burchell plot
fem 12 Nov 1897 California

male 18 Jan 1913

V.A.Hospital Records
male 12 Aug 1956 California

fem 17 Jun 1898

male 4 Jan 1870 California

fem

male 18 Sep 1864 Merced Co.

male 6 Jul 1883 Tennessee

fem 19 May 1887 California

male

fem 28 Feb 1907 Arkansas

male 17 Oct 1861 Arkansas

fem 31 Oct 1889 Le Grand
J.D.Price lot
male 12 Apr 1877 Arkansas

1893

9 Mar 1899

19 Nay 1866

1913

Sep 1887

7 Apr 1888

11 Aug 1968

25 Oct 1947

19 Sep 1974

29 Dec 1973

21 Jul 1971

25 Aug 1972

8 Jun 1960

16 Jul 1918

6 May 1956

4 Aug 1973

21 Dec 1956

232 Jan 1974

25 Apr 1944

17 Mar 1912

27 Oct 1943

25 Jul 1958

12 Dec 1968

4 Oct 1895

17 Aug 1985

27 Jan 1951

11 May 1947

7 Mar 1961

pneumonia

hooping cough

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

P.Y.Welch

P.Y.Welch

John i Maggie Welch

Allie Welch

Harry W. Welch

P.Y.Welch

Wiley E. Campbell

pneumonia

brain turner

Jameas Henry West

Juliet E. Whealan

Paul D.Neuman

Edith Hiitcomb

Virginia White

Palo Alto,CA

spinal Nening.

Loren Sealey

Mycardial failure Jean Fernandes

Huntsman

cerebral hem. Zelphia Thomas

Mrs.Alice Peak

crushed by log R.R.Cleek

Cere.Hens. Orville Willhite

Pneumonia

Cerebral Hem. Earl Williams

Susie Williams



NflCE
LAST RESIDENCE

Williams, John B.
Athlone

Williams, John Wesly
Merced

Williams, Mandy B.

Williams, Nellie M.
Planada

Williams, Rev.David C.
Maders

Williams, Ruby Eugenia
Riverside

Williams, Vance B.
Fresno

Williford, Orly Moah
Merced

Wills, Allen Fulton
El Cerrito,CA

Wills, Homer Howard
Le Grand

Wills, Lauretta Wiealan
Le Grand

Wills, Stephen Howard
Le Grand

Wilson, Archibald P.
Los Angeles

Wilson, Daniel H.
Planada

Wilson, Dolph
Fresno

Wilson, Donald E.
Le Grand

Wilson, Elvina
Le Grand

Wilson, Frankie
Plainsburg

Wilson, Harrie
Plainsburg

Wilson, Laura
Plainsburg

Wilson, Mary Jane
Plainsburg

Wilson, Oriole Mae
Merced

Wilson, Sina Roxann
Madera

Wilson, Thomas D.

SEX BIRTHDATE
REMARKS

BIRTH PLACE DEATH DATE CAUSE

male 4 Aug 1904 Arkansas

male 13 Mar 1883 Arkansas

fern 12 Aug 1891 Arkansas

fern 27 Oct 1894 Arkansas

male 15 Jun 1879 Wales

fem 23 Aug 1885 California

male 25 May 1898 Texas

male 5 Oct 1905 Oklahoma

male 8 Jul 1907 California
WW-2 vet

male 23 Oct 1911 California

fem 31 Aug 1872 Planada

male 21 Jul 1874 Sparta, MO
Sp.Am.War Vet ("Tip")
male 9 Oct 1880 California

male 10 Oct 1880 Arkansas

male 2 Nov 1885 Arkansas

male 25 Nov 1920 California
WU2 Vet
fem 2 Oct 1875

male Plainsburg
buried under cypress tree
male Plainsburg
buried under cypress tree
fem Plainsburg
buried under cypress tree
fem Plainsburg
buried under cypress tree
fem 14 Apr 1894 California

fem 7 DEc 1894

male 24 Mar 1871 Plainsburg

5 Oct 1942

1 Mar 1971

21 Sep 1955

5 Apr 1970

25 Mar 1958

30 Aug 1972

3 Sep 1951

31 Oct 1958

2 Apr 1953

29 Jan 1953

9 May 1947

1 Nov 1942

25 Apr 1950

8 Apr 1965

10 Feb 1973

28 May 1950

3 Oct 1973

16 Dec 1873

16 Dec 1878

28 Oct 1858

3 May 1905

8 Aug 1958

11 Apr 1973

9 Jan 1950

Suicide

Card.Fail.

Hep. Coma

Arter-

RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Eugene Williams

Lucille Copus

J. W.Williams

Mrs.Joe Benefield

Ruby E.Williams

Eugenia Williams

Julia Williams

Riley J. Williford

Carol Wills

Doris Wills

Irene Burchell

coronary occulatioLauretta Wills

Kenneth Wilson

Mrs.Dorothy Wilson

Christine Gilliam

Mrs.Helen Wilson

Mrs.Glenn Gillette

Wm & Mary Wilson

Wm.i Mary Wilson

Wm. i Mary Wilson

cancer William Wilson

Everett Thompson

Coronary Occlu. Elvina Wilson
Le Grand

Wilson, Thos.Riley
Le Grand

Wilson, William Cyrus
Le Grand

Wilson, Willie
Le Grand

Wilson, Wm. Silas
Plainsburg

male 14 Nov 1890 Arkansas

Space 2 graves
male
Under evergreen trees
male 3 Mar 1871 Mississippi

male Plainsburg
buried under cypress tree

17 May 1943 Coronary occulatioSina Wilson

17 Dec 1925 Thos.D.Wilson

23 Dec 1942 heart disease Alice Wilson

21 Feb 1871 Wm. S Mary Wilson



NAME SEX BIRTHDflTE BIRTH PLACE
LAST RESIDENCE REMARKS

DEATH DATE CAUSE RELATIVE OR FRIEND

Wilson, Woodrow C. male 19 Oct 1916 California 16 Feb 1964
Le Grand

Wilson,Alma Claudine fern 20 Jan 1906 29 Sep 1973 Leo G. Wilson
Planada

Windsor, "Capt" male S.W.Dickinson
Le Grand War Vet/ 8th N.W. cor.cem

Windsor, Vernie M. fern 11 Oct 1910 Oklahoma 23 Sep 1965 James H. Windsor
Le Grand

Winsor, James H. Male 12 Apr 1903 Canada 28 Apr 1972 Coroner's Office
Merced

Wood, James Alexander male 28 Nov 1887 Texas 12 Jul 1971 Mr. I. W. Wood
Merced

Wood, Kenneth W. male 8 Dec 1943 California 17 Sep 1956 virus pneu.
Merced

Wood, Rev. Geo. L. male 14 Sep 1871
Plainsburg In Edmond Russell plot

Wood, Weldon L. male 11 Jun 1913 Texas 10 Apr 1969 Mrs Vera Woods

Merced

Wright, Eugene Debbs male 4 Nov 1908 Oklahoma 24 Dec 1936 Auto accident Wright
Planada

Wright, Margorie Boysen fern Le Grand Noel Wright
Le Grand

Wright, Ollie Elizabeth fern 24 Sep 1886 Texas 6 Dec 1962

Planada

Wright, Walter Lee male 25 Mar 1880 Tennessee 22 Sep 1969 Kathleen Morris
Merced

Wright,Josephine Mull S. fern
El Nido N.of Turner Welch, E. drive

Wynn, fern Michigan Kenan Wynn
Plainsburg S.of Wm.Wynn

Wynn, William male 4 Dec 1881 Kenan Wynn
Plainsburg N. 1/2 of lot 3

Young, Nellie fern 25 Jun 1892 29 Aug 1930 Heart failure Jess Young
Le Grand

Youngland, Baby 12 May 1939 Merced 12 May 1939 Chester Youngland
Le Grand Baby Ron

Youngland, Baby 12 May 1939 Merced 12 May 1939 at birth Chester Youngland
Le Grand Baby plot/ N. of 1NcCreary

Yslas, Modesto III male 5 Dec 1967 California 5 Dec 1967 still birth Virginia M. Yslas
Merced Baby Plots

Zahn, Carl A. age 53 Germany 8 May 1938 suicide
Le Grand N.E.cor.of lot 1 igrave

Zimmerman, Myrtle Washington 7 Nov Child birth C.L. Zimmerman
Le Grand


